@DC}CU -TEC 2604 NE Industrial Dr., Ste. 230

Pretecting Pecple, Places and Performance Mﬂrth Kansas Cit}l'. % ] a4117

hMay 7, 2024

John Wigger

Central R3 Schoal District
200 High Street

Park Hills, Missouri 636401

RE:  Drinking Water Sampling - Central Alternative School
412 West Fite Street, Park Hills MO 63601
Project Number: 923406

Mr. Wigger,

OCCU-TEC, Inc. (OCCU-TEC) is pleased to present the following report for drinking
water sampling completed at Central Alternative Schoolin Park Hills, Missouri. The
sampling was requested and approved by Mr. John Wigger of Central R3 School
District {CSD). OCCU-TEC completed drinking water sampling of building service
lines, all potential drinking water sources, sources used in food preparation,
cleaning, and utensil cleaning. Drinking water sampling was completed in
accordance with the requirements set forth in Missouri Senate Bill #681/662 known
as the "Get the Lead Out of School Drinking Water Act”.

METHODOLOGY

On April 8, 2024, Mr. Nathaniel Jones of OCCU-TEC completed festing of two (2)
sources throughout Central Altemative School. Samples were collected as 'First
Draw' samples after the fixtures had remained unused for a minimum period of 8
hours. Samples were collected in dedicated 250 millliter laboratory-provided
plastic sample contdiners.

QOCCU-TEC also collected one (1) additional sample from a source near the
building's service line to compare concentrations of lead in samples throughout
the building with the concentrations entering the building. Immediately before
sampling, the faucet was flushed for 3-5 minutes. Location information and
photographic documentation for all samples are noted in the attached table.

Samples were shipped to Teklab, Inc. (Teklob) of Collinsville, lllinois for analysis
using EPA method 200.8. Teklab is approved for sample analysis by the Missouri
Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) under cerlification number 00730, A
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Project No. 923406 — Page 2

copy of the laboratory analytical results and Chain of Custody documentation
are afttached to this report,

RESULTS

Samples results were compared to the regulatory limit of 5 parts per billion (ppb)
outlined in Missouri Senate Bill 681/662. Of the samples collected, one (1) of the
three (3) contained lead concentrations at or above 5 ppb. Below is a list of
samples containing elevated concentrations of lead.

Sample (D | Location | Type Result (ug/L)
406-CAS-00 |  Kitchen Restroom |  Service Line Sample 6.9
LIMITATIONS

At the request of CSD, restroom sinks, classroom sinks, and custodial closet sinks
were excluded from sampling. In accordance with the requirements set forth in
Missouri Bill 681/662, all sources not sampled during this assessment should be
labeled to indicate that the source is not to be used for drinking water.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The following recommendations are in accordance with Senate Bill 681/662:

In accordance with the requirements set forth in Missouri Bill 681/662, fixtures
exhibiting lead concentrations above 5 ppb must be remediated by
replacement of lead-containing pipes. solder, fittings or fixtures with lead-free
components, or the school shall install filfration at each point where water enters
the building until such time as the source can be remediated. If installing a filter is
not feasible, the school shall provide purified water at each outlet inventoried.

The service line which exhibited elevated lead concentrations should have a
point of entry filter installed to reduce concenirations entering the building.

Additionally, any water coolers or drinking water outlets identified by the United
States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as not being lead-free under the
federal Lead Contamination Control Act of 1988 shall be replaced unless the unit
has been tested and determined to have lead results under 5 ppb.

Within two weeks after receiving test results, the school shall make all testing results
and any lead remediation plans available on the school's website. The school
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Project No. 923406 - Page 3

shall notify parents and staff via written nofification within seven (7) business days
after receiving test results exceeding 5 ppb. The notification sholl include the
following:

o Testresults and a summary explaining the results.

« A description of any remedial steps taken.

« A description of the general health effects of lead contamination and
community specific resources.

« Provide bottled water if there is not enough watler to meet the drinking
water needs of the students, teachers, and staff.

For fixtures exhibiting results above 5 ppb, follow up random “Flush™ sampling shall
be conducted annually on at least 25 percent of the remediated outlets until all
oultlets have been remediated. Drinking woter sampling shall be conducted
annually and annual drinking water test results shall be submitted by the district to
the Department of Health and Senior Services (MDHSS).

SIGNATURE(S)

OCCU-TEC appreciates the opportunity to provide the above referenced
consulting services to CSD. If you have any questions regarding the contents of
this reporl, please contact us at (814) 231-5580.

Respectiully,

Nathaniel Jones Jeff Smith
Environmental Technician Senior Project Manager (QA/QC)
ATTACHMENTS

Outlet Inventory with Analytical Results Summary
Laboratory Analytical Results and COC Documentation
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Drinking Water Assessment
Central Alternative School
Central School District

10;

406-CAS-00

Location:

Basement Restroom

Photo:

Manufacturer:

Description:

Service Line Sample

Result:

6.9

ppb

Date Sampled:

4/8/2024

By:

NJ

Recommended Action: |

Install Po

nt of Entry Filter and Resample

D

406-CAS-01

Location:

Trophy Gym Hall

Fhoto:!

ranufacturer:

Elkay

Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Result:

4.6 ppb

Date Sampled:

4/8/2024 |By: |NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID:

406-CAS-02

Location:

Main Hallway

Photo:

rManufacturer:

Halsey-Taylor

Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Result:

2.6

ppb

Date Sampled:

4/8/2024

By:

NJ

Recommended Action:

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009501953
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eklab. Inc.

Envirenmantal Laboratory http:/ fwww.teklabinc.com/

Mav 03 I,
‘ﬂﬂ}l {]_ = 2DH4 inms 1001226
MWathaniel Jones Mineis 100465202422
Oceu-Tee Kansas F. 1401374

- 1 | Lowsiana 000
2604 NE Industrial Drive oUIs1ANa
Suite 230 Louisizna 05003

. O%lahion 0978
North Kansas City, MO 64117 cis

TEL: (816) 890-8749
FAX:

RE: 923406 Central R-3 SD WorkOrder; 24041033

Dear Nathaniel Jones:

TEKLAB, INC received 3 samples on 4/12/2024 1:15:00 PM for the analysis presented in the
following report.

Samples are analyzed on an as received basis unless otherwise requested and documented. The
sample results contained in this report relate only to the requested analytes of interest as
directed on the chain of custody. NELAP accredited fields of testing arc indicated by the letters
NELAP under the Certification column. Unless otherwise documented within this report,
Teklab Inc. analyzes samples utilizing the most current methods in compliance with HICFR.
All tests are performed in the Collinsville, 1L laboratory unless otherwise noted in the Case
Narrative.

All quality control criteria applicable to the test methods employed for this project have been
satisfactorily met and are in accordance with NELAP except where noted. The following report
shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Teklab, Inc.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

it

Patrick Riley

Project Manager
(618)344-1004 ex 44
patrickriley@teklabinc.com
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ekiab Iﬂc, Report Contents

Environmantal Laboratory http://www.teklabinc.com/
Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041033
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D Report Date: 03-May-24

This reporting package includes the following:

Cover Letler ]
Report Contenls
Dafnitions
Case Marrative
Accreditations

Laboratory Resulls

03 ~ & g W kK

Recewing Check List
Chain of Cuslody Appended
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ek]ab ]llc. Definitions

Environmantal Laboratory http:f fwww.teklabinc.com/

Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041033
Clicnt Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D Report Date: 03-May-24
Abbr Definition
* Analytes on report marked with an asteris are not MELAF accredited
CoV Continuing calioration verification is a check of a standard to delermine the slate of calibraton of an instrument betweaan recalibration,

CROL A Client Requested Quantilation Limil is a reporting limil thal varies according to customer request. The CROL may not be less than the MOL,

OF Dilution factor is the dlution performed during analysis only and does not take inle account any diutions mada during sample preparation. The
raparted resull is final and includes all dilution faclors,

LMl Did not ignite

OUP Laboratory duplicale is a replicate aliquet prepared under the same laboratery conditions ard independently analyzed 1o cblain a measure of
precisian.

[CY Initial calibration verification is a check of a standard to determine the slate of calibration of an instrument hefore sample analysis is initiated.

IDFPH IL Dept. of Public Heallh

LCS Labaratory control sample is a sample matrix, free from the analyles of interest,spiked with verified known amounls of analyles and analyzed exactly
like a sample to eslablish inlra-faboratory or analyst specific precision and bias or lo assess the pararrmance of all or a porlion of the measurement
sysiem,

LESD Laboratory conlrel sample duplicate is a replicate laboratory contrel sample thal is prepared and analyzed in order to delermine the precision of the
approved test melhod. The acceptable recovery range is listed in the QC Package (provided upon regquest).

MELK Method Blank is a sample of a matrix similar to tha batch of associated sample (when available) that is free from the analytes of interest and is
processed simuttaneausly with and under ihe same candilions as samples through all steps of the analytical procedures, and inwhich re larget
anatytes or intarferences should present at concentrations that impact the analytical results for samgle analyses.

MDL “The melhed detection limit is defined as the minimum measured concentration of a subslance thalt can be reported with 38% confidence that ther
measured concenlration is distinguishable from methed bfank resulls,”

MS Matrix spike is an aliquol of matrix forlified {spiked} with known quaniities af specific analyles 1hal is subjected to the entire analylical procedures in
order 1o determing the effect of the matrix on an appreved lest methed's recovery system. The acceptable recovery range is listed in the QC Package
(provided upon reguest),

MSD Malrix spike duplicale means a replicale malix spike that is prepared and analyzed in order to determine the precision of the approved lest method.
The acceplable recovery range is lisled in the QC Package {provided upon request).
BW Molecular weight
MG Datais notl acceplable for compliance purposes
WD Mol Detected at the Reporting Limit
MHELAP MELAP Accrediled
PQL Practical quantitation limit means the lowest level that can be reliably achieved within specTed Imits of precisian and accuracy during routine
laboralory operation condlions.

FL The reparting limit the lowest level that the data is displayed in the final repart. Tha reparing limit mray vary according to cuslomer request of sample
dilution. The reparting limit may nat be less than the MOL,

RFD Relative percent difference is a calculated difference between two recovenes (e MS/MSD). The acceptable recovery imit is listed in the QC
Package (provided upon request),

SPK The spike is a known mass of target analyte added to a blank sample of sub-sample; used te determine recovery deficency of for atner quality
contrel purposes.

Surr Surrcgales are compaunds which are similar 1o the analytes of interest in chem cal composition and behaviar in the analylical process, but which are
nel naemally found in envirgnmental samples,

TIC Tenatively identified compound: Analytes tentatively idenlified in the sample by using a library search, Only resulls net in the calibration standard
will be repored as tentatively identified compounds. Results for tentalively identified compounds thal are not present in the calibsation standard, but
are assigned a specific chemical name based upaon the library search, are caloulated using total peak areas from reconstructed ion chromatograms
and a response factor of one, The rearest Intermal Standard is used for the calculation. The results of any TICs mus! be considered estimated, and
are flagged with a "T*. { the estimated resull is above the calibration range itis flagged "ET"

TNTC Too numercus to count § > 200 CFL

Page 3 of 8



Inc. Definitions
Environmanta] Laboratory Wm&hmm
Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041033
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 SD Report Date: 03-May-24
Qualifiers
# - Unknown hydrocarbon B - Analyte detected in associaled Method Blank

C - RL shownis a Client Requested Quantitation Limit
H- Huolding times exceaded
J - Analyte delected balow quantitation fimils
MWD - Mot Delected at the Reporting Limit
5 - Spive Recovery outside recoveny limils

¥ - Walue exceeds Maxmum Contaminant Level

E- Valie ahove quantitation range

Associated irlernal standard was culside method criteria
Manual Integratlion used fo determing area response
RPD ouside accepted recovery limits

TIC{Tentatively identified compound)

Page 4 of 8



ekiab I]lc. Case Narrative
Environment Labarstary hittp:/ /www.teklabinc.com/
Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041033
Clent Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D Report Date: 03-May-24

Cooler Receipt Temp: N/A °C

Locations
Colllnsville Springfeld Kansas City
Address 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road Address 2920 Pintal [ Address 5421 Nieman Boad
Collinsville, 1L 62234-7425 Springfield, IL 6271 1-8415 Lenexa, KS 66214
Phone (6187 344-1004 Phone (217) 69E-1004 Phone (F13) 5411908
Fax (618} 344-1005 Fax (2017) 69E-1005 Fax (213) 341-199%
Email jhriley@ieklabine com Email KKlostermann iz weklshinc com Email Jhnleyi teklabing com
Collinsville Air Chicago
Address 5445 Horseshoo Lake Read Address 1319 Buntertield Bd.
Collinavillz, [L 62234-7423 Dovaners Growve, 1L 60515
Phane 1518) 344-1004 Phane (630) 324-6855
Fax [61%) 244-10035 Fax
Email Elurlevitcklabine com Email arennerid teklabine com

Page 5of B



idab Illc. Accreditations

Environmantal Laboratory http:f {www .teklabinc.com/

Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041033
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 SD Report Date: 03-May-24

State Drept Cert # NELAP Exp Date Lab

Iilinois [EPA 1002 2 SNELAR /312025 Collinssille
Illinois [EFA TO04RS2I024-2 NELAP 1302025 Collinsville
Kanzas KIMHE E-10374 NELAP 302025 Collinsville
Louisiana LIHEC) 002 NELAP 30 2024 Collinsville
Louisiana LMD 2003 NELAP fR0 2024 Collinsville
Oklahkoma ODEQ 78 NELAP BA12024 Collinsville
Atkanzas ADEQ BE-(R66 1142025 Collinsvlle
Minais 1EH 17584 L£i31.2025 Collinsille
Towa 1R 430 f1.2024 Callingville
Kentucky LST G Tr] 311025 Collinsville
Missouri MR D30 10311026 Collinsville
Missour MR 930 173120235 Collinsville

http: f fwww.teklabinc.com/ Page 6 of §



ﬂdahlhlc Laboratory Results :

Environmental Laboratory

Work Order: 24041033
Report Date: 03-May-24

Client: Occu-Tec
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D

Matrix: DRINKING WATER
Sample ID Client Sample ID - Certification  Qual RL Result Units DF Date Analyred Date Collected
EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.8 R5.4, METALS BY ICPMS (TOTAL)
Lead
24041033-001A  406-CAS-00 MELAP i0 5.9 pal 1 05012024 17:28 D4/08 2024 Q00
24041033-0024  406-CA5-01 HELAF 1.0 4.6 pal 1 05012024 17:32 (40082024 Q.00
2404103200348 406-CAS-02 HELAFP 1.0 2.6 pall 1 05012024 17:45 (47082024 000

Page 7orf 8



ekiab Iﬂc_ Receiving Check List

Environmantal Labaralory hitp:/ fwww.teklabinc.com/f

Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041033
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D Report Dater 03-May-24
Carrier: Crossroads Received By: LEH
C u:npltlcd by: Reviewed by: .
O DIACLLE ™ g Peprend
12-Anr-24 Apr-24
Apr Amber Dilallo 2P Ellie Hopkins

Pages to follow: Chain of custody E Extra pages included II'

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yas M Na[ ] Not Prasent [ Temp “C MNiA
Type of thermal presenration? Mane W tee [ Bluetce [ Dry lce [
Chain of custedy present? Yes Mo []

Cnain of custody s'gned when relinquished and received? vos ] Mo []

Cnain of custedy agrees wih sample labels? ves [ o []

Samples in proper container/bottle? ves ] Mo [

Sample containers infact? Yes Mo [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ] Mo [J

Al samples received within holding time? Yes W] Mo [

Reported field paramelers measured: Fietd (] Lab [ NA W)

CaniainernTemp Blank temperalure in compliance? Yes W No ]

When thermal presensalion is required, samples are comphant with @ femperafure between
0.7°C - 6.0°C, or when samples are received on ice the same day as collecled.

Waler - at leasi ana vial per sampla has zaro headspace? Yes [ Mo [] Mo VA vials W]
Water - TOX conlainers have zera headspaca? ves [ tee [ Mz TOX containers ]
‘Waler - pH acceplable upon receipt? ves W Mo [ na [
MNPDES/CWA TCH interderences chacked/treated in the figld? ves [ re [ e bl

Any No responses must be detailed below or on the COC.

Samples were checked for turbidity and then preserved with nitiic acid upen arrival in the laboralery. - amberdilallo - 412/2024 3:.08:19 FM

Page 8 of 8



| Print POF

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Po_1 of |_ workorder # 2HOY10373

TEKLAB INC, 5445 Horseshoe | ake Road, Collinsville, IL_62234 Phone (618) 344-1004 Fax (6138} 344-1005

ciient: QCCU-TEC, Inc. sampleson: [ Jice [ ] BLuEwe [ noice DA e
Addrass; 2604 NE ndustrial Dr. Ste 230 Preserved m: \E e [ FELD FOR LAB USE ONLY
City/State/Zip: Morth Kansas Gity, MO LAB NOTES:
- N . §16-B9 s
Contact: Nate Jones Phone: 8 0-8749 Loz A e o ke A One Sl el —HUPL 1
Email:  njones@occutac.com Fax: Client Comments:
. 3 ppb
Are these samples Kaown to be imvalvad in ingation? If yes, 2 surchargd will apply: _.D Yes ‘ Mo
Arp thEse sarmplas Koowm o o2 herardous? D Yeg H No
A thare any reguired reporting limils 10 be mat on the requested analysis?. If yes, please provide
Jlismts: it commert settion: Hﬁm Mo
PROJECT NAMENUMBER SAMPLE COLLECTOR™S NAME # and Type of Containers INDICATE ANALYSIS REQUESTED
923408 Central -2 2D
M. Jones
RESULTS REQUESTED BILLING INSTRUCTICNS =iz =z |5 Q 2
m =i ﬂ m:nv o« L M =
_Hmﬁ:am_.n_ D 12 Day {100% Surcharge) e m m o= m m Tl= W
4 =1
B Cithr | _u 3 Day (50% Surcharge) o
Lab Use Only Sample 1D DatefTime Samgpled Matrix
JHERICEA -\ P CAS -00 Uz 204 g [Pricking Water v
cozlaes- jc -0t [ [prinking water v
Qfmw 406~ ﬁa.. A m...\ﬁ_ i .__. Dwinking Water v
A0 Crinking Water .__________
406- Orinking Water v
406~ Drintng Waler v
A06- Drinking Water v
Drrking Water
406~ rrsking W v
406~ Drinking Yatar ey
i 406 Crinking YWater
406- Drinking Waler v
. Relinquighed By _ Date/Time ~.a Received By Date/Time
[ - -
12 2 — q/q]20z 1300 J\W%U Ty 1%
[ geeptins N 4o AT I (00 e A e, Y il Y X SN

*The indivitiual signing this agresment on behatl of the ¢lignt, acknowledges that hefshe has read and undarstands the terms and conditions of this
agreament, and that hafsho has tha authority o sign on behailf of the client. See www.leklabinc.com for kerms and conditions




(F QCCGLI-TEC 2604 NE Industrial Dr., Ste. 230

Pratecting People, Places and Performance N'Drth kansas ':It},l", MO BT

May 9, 2024

John Wigger

Central R3 School District
200 High Street

Park Hills, Missouri 63401

RE:  Drinking Water Sampling - Central Elementary School
900 St. Francois Street, Park Hills, MO 63601
Project Number: 923406

Mr. Wigger,

OCCU-TEC, Inc. (OCCU-TEC) is pleosed to present the following report for drinking
water sampling completed at Central Elementary Schoolin Park Hills, Missouri. The
sampling was requested and approved by Mr. John Wigger of Central R3 School
District {(CSD). OCCU-TEC completed drinking water sampling of building service
lines, all potential drinking water sources, sources used in food preparation,
cleaning, and utensil cleaning. Drinking water sampling was completed in
accordance with the requirements set forth in Missouri Senate Bill #681/662 known
as the "Get the Lead Out of School Drinking Water Act".

METHODOLOGY

On April 8, 2024, Mr. Nathaniel Jones of OCCU-TEC completed testing of thirty-two
(32) sources throughout Central Elementary School. Samples were collected as
‘First Draw' samples after the fixiures had remained unused for a minimum period
of 8 hours. Samples were collected in dedicated 250 milliliter laboratory-provided
plastic sample containers.

OCCU-TEC also collected one (1) additional sample from a source near the
building's service line to compare concentrations of lead in samples throughout
the building with the concenirations entering the building. Immediately before
sampling, the faucet was flushed for 3-5 minutes. Location information and
photographic documentation for all saumples are noted in the attached table.

Samples were shipped to Teklab, Inc. (Teklab) of Collinsville, llinois for analysis
using EPA method 200.8. Teklab is approved for sample analysis by the Missouri
Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) under cerfification number 00730, A

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009500853
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Project Mo, 923406 - Page 2

copy of the laboratory analytical results and Chain of Custody documentation
are attached to this report.

RESULTS

Samples results were compared to the regulatory limit of 5 parts per billion (epb)
outlined in Missouri Senate Bill 681/662. Of the samples collected, three (3] of the
thirty-two (32) contained lead concentrations at or above 5 ppb. Below is @ list
of samples containing elevated concentrations of lead. Additionally, some
sources were not functional at the time of sampling. Non-functional sources are
included in the list below and should be sampled prior to returning to service.

Sample ID Localion __ Type | Result(ug/L)
406-CES-10 B1/Girls' Restroom Drinking Foqp_’ruin_ﬁofﬂe Filler b
406-CES-20 Classroom A-1 Drinking Fountain Bottle Filler | 5
406-CES-31 | Kitchen Kitchen Dish Sprayer 5.3

LIMITATIONS

At the request of CSD, restroom sinks, classroom sinks, and custodial closet sinks
were excluded from sompling. In accordance with the requirernents set forth in
Missouri Bill 6817662, all sources not sampled during this assessment should be
lobeled to indicate that the source is not to be used for drinking water.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The following recommendations are in accordance with Senate Bill 681/662:

In accordance with the requirements set forth in Missoun Bill 681/662, fixtures
exhibiting lead concentrations above 5 ppb must be remedialed by
replacement of lead-containing pipes, solder, fittings or fixtures with lead-free
components, or the school shall install filfration at each point where water enters
the building until such time as the source can be remediated. If installing a filter is
not feasible, the school shall provide purified water at each outlet inventoried.

Additionally, any water coolers or drinking water outlets identified by the United
States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as not being lead-free under the
federal Lead Contamination Control Act of 1988 shall be replaced unless the unit
has been tested and determined to have lead results under 5 ppb.

office 8162315580 | toll-free B00S50.1953

occutec.com




Project Mo. 923406 - Page 3

Within thwo weeks after receiving test results, the school shall make all testing results
and any lead remediation plans available on the school's website. The school
shall notify parents and staff via written notification within seven (7) business days
after receiving test results exceeding 5 ppb. The notification shall include the
following:

o Testresults and a summary explaining the results,

o A description of any remedial steps taken.

+ A description of the general health effects of lead contamination and
community specific resources.

« Provide bottled water if there is not encough water to meet the drinking
water needs of the students, teachers, and staff.

For fixtures exhibiting results above 5 ppb, follow up random “Flush™ sampling shall
be conducted annually on at least 25 percent of the remediated outlets until all
outlets have been remediated. Drinking water sampling shall be conducted
annually and annual drinking water test results shall be submitted by the district fo
the Department of Health and Senior Services (MDHSS).

SIGNATURE(S)

QCCU-TEC appreciates the opportunity to provide the obove referenced
consulting services to CSD. If you have any questions regarding the contents of
this report, please contact us at (814) 231-5580.

Respectfully,

Nathaniel Jones Jeff Smith
Environmental Technician Senior Project Manager (QA/QC)
ATTACHMENTS

Outlet Inventory with Analytical Results Summary
Laboratory Analytical Results and COC Documentation

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central Elementary School
Central School District
ID: 406-CES-00 Location: Kitchen Restroom
Photo: Manufacturer:

Description:
Service Line Sample

Result: 3.4 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CES-01 Location: Gym Foyer

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bottle Filler, Left

Result: 2.8 ppb
Date Sampled: 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

I0: 406-CES-02 Location: Gym Foyer

Photo: tManufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bottle Filler, Right

Result: 1.8 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

Recommended Action:

office 816.231.5580 | toll-free 8009501953
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Drinking Water Assessment
Central Elementary School
Central School District

1D: 406-CES-03 Location: Gym Foyer
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Leff
Result: 2.3 ppb
Date Sampled: 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ
Recommended Action: |
I0: 406-CE5-04 Location: Gym Foyer
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Right
Result: o ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ
Recommended Action: |
ID: 406-CES-05 Location: C-1/Girls' Restroom
Photo: Manufacturer: Halsey-Taylor
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Left
Result: 4.2 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ
Recommended Action: |

office 816.231.5580 | toll-free BO0.9501953
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Drinking Water Assessment
Central Elementary School

Central School District
Location:
Manufacturer:

I 404-CES-04
Fhoto:

C-1/Girls’ Restroom
Halsey-Taylor
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Right

Result: 4.1 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |[By: |[NJ

Recommended Action: |

C-13
Elkay

ID:; 4046-CES-07 Location:
ranufacturer:
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bottle Filler

Result: 2.5 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ
Recommended Action: |
10: 406-CES-08 Location: C-13
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay

Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Result:

2.2 ppb

Cate Sampled:

4/8/2024 |[By: [NJ

Recommen

ded Action:

office B16.231.5580 | toll-free BOO9501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central Elementary School
Central School District
1D 406-CES-09 Location: B-1/Girls' Restroom
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Left

Result: 3 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CES-10 Location: B1/Girls' Restroom

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bottle Filler

Result: 5 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ
Recommended Action: | Replace Fixture/Unit and Resample
1D: 406-CES-11 Location: B-10
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Left

Result: 2.5 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |[By: |NJ

Recommended Action:

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009501953

oCccutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central Elementary School
Central School District

1D:

406-CES-12

Location:

B-10

Fhoto:

Manufacturer:

Elkay

Cescription:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Right

Result: 2.5 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ
Recommended Action: |
1D: 406-CES-13 Location: Classroom B-5
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Descriplion:

Classroam Crinking Fountain Bubbler

Result:

2.6 ppb

Date Sampled:

4/8/2024 |By: |NJ

Recommended Action: |

D

406-CES-14

Location:

Classroom B-8

Photo;

rManufacturer:

Elkay

Description:

Classroom Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Result:

2 ppb

Date Sampled:

4/8/2024

By: |MJ

Recommended Action:

office 8162315580 | toll-free BOOQG0IG53

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central Elementary School
Central School District
1D: 406-CES-15 Location: Classroom B-6
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Descriplion:
Classroom Lrinking Fountain Bubbler

Result: 2.3 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CES-16 Location: Classroom B-7

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Classroom Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Result: 2.6 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CES-17 Location: Cafeteria

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Cescription:

Crinking Fountain Bubbler

Result: 3.8 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |[By: |[NJ

Fecommended Action:

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009501953

occutec.com




Crinking Water Assessment
Central Elementary School
Central School District

ID: 406-CES-18 Location: MNurse's Office
Photo: Manufacturer: Chicago Faucet Co.
Description:

Nurse's Restroom Sink

o
3
: ®
Resuli: 25 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |NJ
Recommended Action: |
ID: 406-CES-19 Location: Classroom A-2
Photo: tanufacturer: | Chicago Faucet Co.

Description:
Classsroom Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Result: 3.7 ppeb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

1D: 406-CES-20 Location: Classroom A-1
Photo: Manufacturer: | Chicago Faucet Co.
Description:

Classroom Lrinking Fountain Bubbler

Result; 5 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ
Recommended Action: | Replace Fixture/Unit and Resample

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central Elementary School
Central School District

D

406-CES-21

Location:

South Faculty Restroom

Photo:

ranufacturer:

Elkay

Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Result:

2.4

ppb

Date Sampled:

4/8/2024

By:

NJ

Recommended Aclion:

D:

406-CES-22

Location:

North Faculty Restroom

Fhoto:

Manufacturer:

Elkay

Descriplion:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Result: 2.8 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ
Recommended Action: |
ID: 406-CES-23 Location: Kitchen Dish Return
Photo: Manufacturer: Unknown
Description:
Hand Washing Sink
Result: 1.7 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |NJ

Recommended Action:

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central Elementary Schoal
Central School District

ID: 406-CES-24 Location: Kitchen Dish Return
Fhoto: Manufacturer: Unknown
Cescription:
Dish Rinse Sink
Result: I ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ
Recommended Action: |
ID: 406-CES-25 Location: Kitchen Dish Return
Photo: Manufacturer: Fisher
Description:
Kitchen Dish Sprayer
Result: 2.7 ppb
Date Sompled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ
Recommended Action: |
ID: 406-CES-26 Location: Kitchen
Photo: Manufacturer: Unknown
Description:
Dish Sink, Left
Result: 2.6 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ
Recommended Action: |

office 8162315580 | toll-free BOO.950,1953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central Elementary School
Central School District

ID: 406-CES-27 Location: Kitchen
Photo: rhonufacturer; Unknown
Description:

Dish Sink, Right

Result: 472 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

|D: 404-CES-28 Location: Kitchen
Fhoto: rManufacturer: Scotsman
Description:
lce Machine
Result: <1.0 ppb

Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |NJ

Recommended Action: |

1D: 406-CES-29 Location: Kitchen

Photo: Manufacturer: | Chicago Faucet Co.
Description:

Hand Washing Sink

Result: 3 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ

Recommended Action:

office B16.231.5580 | toll-free BOD.S50,1953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central Elementary School
Central School District

ID: 406-CES-30 Location: Kitchen
Photo: Manufaciurer: Chicago Faucet Co.
Description:
Eaist Dish Sink
Result: 2.9 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |[NJ
Recommended Action: |
ID: 406-CES-31 Location: Kitchen
FPhoto: Manufacturer: T&S Brass
Description:
Kitchen Dish Sprayer
Result: 5.3 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |[By: |[NJ
Recornmended Action: | Replace Fixture/Unit and Resample
ID: 406-CES-32 Location: Kitchen
Photo: Manufacturer: | Chicago Faucet Co.
Description:
Pot Filler
Result: 2.8 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ
Recommended Action: |

occutec.com

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009501953




eklah, Inc.

Environmantal Laboratory http:/ fwww.teklabinc.com/f

May 08, 2024

Mineis 126
MNathaniel Jones Mliaeis [ HIAR52024-2
Occu-Tec Kansas E-10374
; i i ouisiana (15302
2604 NE Industrial Drive Lovisiana 050
Sllilﬂ 230 Liiziana 05003

Oklahoma 9974

North Kansas City, MO 64117
TEL: (816)890-8749
FAX:

RE: 923406 Central R-3 SD WorkOrder: 24041029

Dear MNathaniel Jones:

TEKLAB, INC received 33 samples on 4/12/2024 1:15:00 PM for the analysis presented in the
following report,

Samples are analyzed on an as received basis unless otherwise requested and documented. The
sample results contained in this report relate only to the requested analytes of interest as
directed on the chain of custody. NELAP accredited fields of testing are indicated by the letters
NELAP under the Centification column.  Unless otherwise documented within this report,
Teklab Inc. analyzes samples utilizing the most current methods in compliance with 40CFR.
All tests are performed in the Collinsville, IL laboratory unless otherwise noted in the Case
Marrative,

All quality control criteria applicable to the test methods employed for this project have been
satisfactorily met and are in accordance with NELAP except where noted. The following report
shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Teklab, Inc.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call,

Sincerely,

Patrick Riley

Project Manager
(618)344-1004 ex 44
patrickriley@teklabinc.com

Page I of 8



emab an Report Contents

Environmantal Laboratory MMMJM

Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041029
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 SD Report Date: 08-May-24

This reporting package includes the following:

Caover Letter 1
Report Conlents 2
Definitions

Case Narralive
Accredilations

Laboratory Resulls

o oW ot L

Receiving Check List
Chain ef Custedy Appended
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eklab ]llc. Definitions

Environmantd] Laboratory hitp:/ /www.teklabing.com/

Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041029

Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 SD Report Date: 08-May-24

Abbr Definition

CCV
CROL
OF

(1]
nuF

[wf)
ICFH
LCS

LCSD

MBLK

KDL

M5

M0

MW
MG

MO
HELAF
FaL

RL

RPD

SFHK

Surr

TIC

THTC

Analyles on repor marked wilh an asterisk are not NELAP accredited

Cenlinuing calibralon verilication is a check of a standard 1o determine the state of calibration of an instrument between recalibration.

& Client Requested Quarltitaticn Limit is a reporting I'mit that varies according to customer request. Thiz CROL may nol be less than the MOL.
Dilution factor is the dilution performed during analysis enly and does not take info account any dlutions made during sample preparation, The
reported result is final and includes all diluton factors,

Did nat ignite

Laboratory duplicate is a replicate aliquot prepared under the same laboratory condilions and independently analyzed Lo olbotain a measura of
precision,

Initial calibraton verification is a check of a standard 1o determine the state of calibration of zn instrumant before sample analysis is initiated,

IL Dept. of Public Health

Labaratory control sample is a sample malrix, free from the analytes of inlerest spiked with varilied known amounts of analytes and analyzed exaclly
like a sample to establish intra-laboratory or anatyst specific precision and biag or Lo assess lhe performance of all or a portion of the measuremen
syslem,

Laboratary contrel sample duplicate is a replicale laboratery control sample that is prepared and analyzed in arder o determing the precision of the
approved lest methed, The acceplable recovery range is lisled in the QC Package (provided upon request).

Method blank is a sample of a matrix similar te the bateh of associated sample {when availatle] that is Tree from the analytes of inferest and is
processed simullanecusly wilh and under the same conditions as samples through all steps of the analytical proceduras, and in which no target
analyles or interferences should present al concentrations that impact the analytical resulls for sampla analyzes.,

“The method detection limil is defined as the minimum measured concentration of a substance hat can be reported with 99% cenfidence that the
measured concantration is distinguishabla frem method blank resulls”

Malrix spike is an aliguet of matrix fodified (spked) with known guantities of specific analytes that is subjecled to the entire analytical precedures in
order 1o determing the effect of the matrix on an approved lest method s recovery system. The acceplable recovery range s listed in the 0QC Package
{provided upon request).

Matrix splke duplcate means a replicate matris spike that is prepared and analyzed in order (o determine the precision of the approved test method,
The acceplable recavery range is listed in the QC Package (provided upan request).

KMaolecular weight

Data is rot acceplable Tor compliance purposes

Mol Delected at the Reporing Limit

MELAP Accradited

Practical guantitation limit means Lhe lowest level thal can be reliably achieved within specifed fmils of pracision and accuracy during routing
laboratory operafion conditions.

The reperting limit the lowest level that the data is displayed in the final repert. The repaorling limit may vary according to cuslomer reques! or sample
dilulion. The reperting limit may nol be less than the MOL,

Relative percent difference is a calculated difference between two recoveries {ie. M3/MS0). The acceplable recovery Imit is listed in the GG
Package (provided upon request),

The spike is a known mass of target analyle added to a blank sampla or sub-sample; used 1o delarmine recovery deficiency or far alher guality
control purposes,

Surrogales are compaunds which are similar 1o Lhe analytes of interestin chemical compesiion and behavier in the analytical process, but which are
net normally found in envicenmental samples.

Tentatively identified compound: Analyles tentalively idenlified in the sample by using a library search. Cnly results not in the calbration standard
will ba reported as tentatively identified compounds. Results for lentativaly identified compeunds that are not present in the calibration slandard, but
are assigned a specific chemical name based upon the library search, are calculaled using lotal peak areas from recanslructed ion chromalograms
and a response factor of one, The nearest Internal Standard is used for the calculation, The results of any TICs must be considered estimated, and
are fiagged with a “T*. If the eslimated resull is abave ihe calibration range it is flagged "ET”

Too numercus to count { = 200 CFL )

Page 3 of 8



Nekiab Tnc.

- Definitions
LW Eovironments] Laboratory ' labin
Client: Qccu-Tec Work Order: 24041029
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 SD Report Date: 0B-May-24
Qualifiers
# - Unknown hydrocarbon B - Analyte detected in asscclated Method Blank
£ - AL shown is a Client Requesied Quantilation Limit E - Walue above quantitalion range
H- Helding times exceeded |- Associated intermal slandard was oulside methed criteria
J - Analyte detecied below quanlitation limils I - Manual Integration used to delerminge araa respanse
MO - Mot Delected at the Reporting Limit RPD outside accepled recovery limits
Sp ke Recovery outside recavery | mits T - TIC{Tentatively identified compound)

¥ - Value excesds Maximum Contaminant Level

Page 4 of 8



ekiah Inc.

Environma nlﬁ Laboratony

Case Narrative

hitp:/ fwww.teklabinc.com/

Client: Occu-Tec
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D

Cooler Receipt Temp: NfA °C

Waork Order: 24041029
Report Date: 08-May-24

Lacatlons
Collinsville Springfeld Kansas Cly
Addeess 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road Address 2920 Pimal [y Address  B421 Nieman Road
Collinsville, IL 622337425 Springheld, IL 627119413 Lenexa, K5 66214
Phane {E18) 324-1004 Phone (207) A9 E-1004 Phone 190 5) 541-1998
Fax (61%5) 344-10065 Fax (217) BE- 1005 Fax 1913 5411995
Email jhrileyi teklabine com Email Kklostermann'd tekizhine com Email jhrilevid eklabine.com
Collinsville Alr Chlcago
Address 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road Address 1219 Buuerlield B
Collinsvalle, IL 62234-7425 Downers Grove, [L #0515
Phone (6] %) 344-1004 Phone (630 3246855
Fax (615) 3441005 Fax
Email EHurlevi weklabine com Email arerner@ reklabine com

Page 5of 8



Hﬂb Iﬂc, Accreditations

Environmantal Laboralory http:f fwww.ieklabinc.com/
Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041029
Client Project: 923406 Central R-2 5D Report Date: 08-May-24
State Dept Cert # NELAP Exp Date Lab
IMinois IEPA 100226 MELAF 1312023 Collinsville
[Minois [EFA 10046520242 NELAP J 302023 Caollineville
Finzas KIHE E-10374 NELAP J A0 I02% Collinsville
Louiziana LIMECY 2002 NELAP fo 2 20024 Collinsville
Lowisiana LIV [ERITE NELAP fo 30 2024 Collinsville
Ciklakoma ODEG} 9578 NELAF S312024 Collinsvlle
Arkansas ADED BE-O066 3142025 Collinsville
Minaois 13PN 17584 5312025 Collinsvlle
Towa IDXER 430 f].20714 Collinsville
Kentucky UaT uns 17312025 Collinsville
Mississippl AMEDH 43002025 Callinsville
Missoun MDNR S0 1:31.10235 Collinsville
Missoun MDNHE (H930 13120246 Collinsville

http:f fwww.teklabinc.com/ Page 6 of 8



eklab, Inc.

Laboratory Results
Environma nl,ul'l Laboratory

http:/ /www.teklabinc.com/

Client: Occu-Tec
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D
Matrix: DRINKING WATER

Work Order: 24041029
Report Date: (8-May-24

Sample I Client Sample ID  Certification Qual RL Result Units DF Date Analyzed Date Collected

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.8 R5.4, METALS BY ICPMS (TOTAL)

Lead

24041029-0014  406-CES-00 MELAP 1.0 34 pglL 1 05/0E2024 3:49 0400872024 0:00
24041029-0024  406-CES-01 MNELAP 1.0 2B gL 1 05/08/2024 3:53 0402024 00
24041029-00348  406-CES-D2 HELAP 1.0 1.8 pg'L 1 06/08/2024 4:03 04032024 000
2404102900848 £06-CES-03 HELAP 1.0 2.3 pg'll 1 05/08/2024 3:55 0408/2024 000
240410290054  406-CES-04 MELAP 1.0 2.3 pa'll 1 05/08/2024 4:0 04082024 0:00
240410290064  406-CES-05 MELAP 1.0 4.2 pa'll 1 05082024 4:23 [4/08/2024 0.00
24041029-0074  J0E-CES-06 MELAP 1.4 4.1 pall 1 08052024 4:27 04082024 0:00
24041022-0034  J06-CES-OF MELAP 1.0 2.5 pa'll 1 05052024 4:30 047082024 0:04
24041029-0094  J0B-CES-08 MELAF 1.0 22 pa'l 1 05/058/2024 4:47 04/08/2024 G0
24041029-0104  406-CES-09 NELAP 1.0 30 pall 1 05052024 4:34 04ICB2024 oD
2&041029-0114  408-CES-10 NELAP 1.0 5.0 pall 1 05082029 4:37 04{CR2024 000
24041029-0124  406-CES-11 NELAP 1.0 2.5 pglL 1 05/0852024 440 044082024 0:00
24041028-013A  408-CES-12 MELAP 1.0 2.5 pgl 1 Q5032024 4;44 04082024 0:00
24041028-0144  408-CES-13 NELAP 1.0 2.6 Pl 1 05/08:2024 5:08 04082024 0:00
240410280154 406-CES-14 NELAP 1.4 2.0 pglL 1 05082024 5:11 04/082024 0:00
240410290164  406-CES-15 MNELAP 1.4 2.3 Mgl 1 05082024 5:14 04082024 0:00
24041025-017A  A0E-CES-16 MNELAP 1.0 2.6 pa'll 1 05/08:2024 5:18 04/08:2024 0:00
240410290184  ABE-CESAY MELAP 1.0 338 pa'l 1 05082024 5:21 04/08/2029 000
24041029-1184  A0B-CES-18 MNELAP 1.0 2.5 pa'l i 05/08:2024 5:25 0450872024 00D
24041029-0208  406-CES-19 MELAP 1.0 T po'L 1 D5I08/2024 5:28 040872024 000
24041029-0214  408-CES-20 MNELAP 1.0 5.0 polL 1 05082024 5:52 040872024 0:.00
24041029-0224  406-CES-21 NELAP 1.0 2.4 palL 1 05082024 5:31 Q40372024 0:00
24041029-0234  408-CES-22 NELAP 1.0 2.8 palL 1 05/08/2024 5:55 040872024 0:00
24041029-0248  406-CES-23 MELAP 1.0 1.7 pglL 1 05/08:2024 5:58 04082024 0:00
24041029-02548  406-CES-24 NELAP 1.0 1.0 pl 1 05/08:2024 6:02 04082024 0:00
240410280264  406-CES-25 NELAP 1.0 2.7 pglL 1 05/08/2024 B:05 (4/08:2024 0:00
24041028-027A  A0E-CES-26 NELAP 1.4 2.6 Pl 1 05/082024 6:09 04082024 0:04
240410280284 q06-CES-27 MELAP 1.0 4.2 T 48 1 N5/08/2024 T-20 04/08:2024 0.00
2404102502848 406-CES-23 MELAP 1.0 =1.0 [T: 48 1 05/058/2024 700 D4/082024 0.0
24041025-0304  408-CES-29 MNELAP 1.0 3.0 pa'lL i 05/082024 T7:23 047082024 G0
24041029-0314  A068-CES-30 MELAP 1.0 29 po'L 1 05/08:2024 T:27 040872024 0:00
24041029-0324  406-CES-31 MELAP 1.0 5.3 pa't i 05082024 T30 04/03/2024 000
24041029-0334  406.-CES-32 MELAP 1.0 28 pa'k 1 05082024 7134 Q4I032024 (.00

Page 7 of 8



e]dab Inc_ Receiving Check List

Eavironmentd] Laboratory http:{ fwww.teklabinc.com/

Client: QOccu-Tec Work Order: 24041029
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 SD Report Date: 08-May-24
Carrler: Crossroads Received By: LEH
Completed by: Reviewed y:
o Cvoon Slactle o EI0D Veptrnd
-Apr- 12-Apr- o,
It Amber Dilallo PR Ellie Hopkins

Pages to fallow:  Chain of custody E] Extra pages included [I]

Shipping container/rooler in gead condition? ves Wl o [ Mot Fresent [ Temp "C KA
Type of thermal presenation? None W tce [ Blue lce [ Dry lee O
Chain of custody present? ves M Mo [

Cha'n of custody signed when relinquished and received? ves b wo []

Cha'n of custody agrees with sample labels? ves b o []

Samples in praper conlainenbottle? ves b Mo ]

Sample containers intact? ves [ Mo )

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes W] No [

Al samples recelved within holding fime? Yes W No [J

Reported field parameters measured; Fietd ] Lab H WA F'_";]

ContainenTemp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes ¥ Ma H

When thermal presarvalion /s requived, samples are compliant with & temperafure belwaen
0,130 - B.0°C. or when samples are received on ice the sama day as collecled,

Water — al least one vial per sample has zer headspace? ves [ No [ Mo WOA vials W]
Water - TOX conlainers have zero headspace? ves [ Mo [l Mo TOX containers ¥
Walter - pH acceplable upan receipt? Yes Mo [ na ]
MPOESICWA TCH inledarences checkedireated in the figld? ves [ Ne [ NA W

Any Mo responses must be detailed below or on the COC,

Samples were checked for lurbidity and then preserved with nitric acid upon arrival in the laboratory. - ambercilalio - AM2/2024 31708 FM

Page 8of 8



Print PDF |

e ]

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Py F of M.Euznﬂqu% .NLO;#G.NB.

TEKLAB INC, 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road, Collingville, Il. 62234 Phone (618) 344-1004 Fax {618) 344-1005

et OCCU-TEC, Ine. Sampleson:  [JIcE  [] BLUEICE [AmoIcE sl %
idress: 2604 NE indusirial Dr. Ste 230 Peeserved in: E,Tﬁ (Jeewo FOR LAB USE ONLY
ityiStatefZip: North Kansas City, MO LAE NOTES:
antact; Mate Jones Phone: 516-920-8749 r Ymerd ~UAZ A
nail; #eacsioccutec.com Fax: Cliont Comments:
& pph
p ihes samples krown ta be involved in litigation? If yes, a suschargs will apply: D Yos n M
& these samples known to De hazerdausT D Yesn ﬂ [y 4]
& thers any neGuired repacting limiks 1o e met on the reguested arulysis?. If yes, pleass provida
1S in e comrient Secton: m Yo Mo
ROJECT NAMENUMBER SAMPLE COLLECTOR'S NAME # and Type of Containers INDECATE ANALYSIS REQUESTED
23406 Central R-3 S0 N. Jones *
RESULTS REQUESTED BILLING INSTRUCTIONS | |x |z || i=iE 0] @
z|Z|§ e |aifige|F] s
m Strndard ﬂ_ 12 Day {100% Surcharge} v|C|% ol m g1zl
T Otner _ [] 3 Day (50% Surcharge) &
Lah Uise Gnly Sample ID Date/Time Sampled Matrix ]
ST -C0 [R5 -0 Yilrong | |kcs o v
OGL|408- L £5-0 | 1_ Drinking VWater "
COA |46 L EC-C 3 | v
0bi4 [avs-£ £5-03 v
G 908 £S04 v
(g (406 CES-0E v
{07 406/ £ S <0G v
O |a0s- (ES-OF | v
O0F {406- CES” Om‘ __ Chnkcing Water v
G0 nc.muh‘_mm.mﬁnn ____ Oinking Waker
A1 406-£. £ 5= [ Vv [odnking water v
_ Refinguished By _ bate/Time Date/Timca
. 14ejaed (200 W
Vi . Lid/0 {28 (Lo0 seor St 7205

he individual sigrng this agreement on behall of the client, acknowletges that he/she has read and understands the: tarms and conditians of this
rreement, and that hedshe has e autharity 1o sign on behatf of the client, See www.isklahine.com for terms and conditions




Print PDF |

TEKLAB INC, 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road, Collinsville, [L 82234 Phone

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Pg % of M Workorder # 2 HOY 1029
{618) 344-1004 Fax {618) 344-1005

tient; GCCU-TEC, Ine. Sampleson: [ |ICE  [[] BLUEICE [] no1ce ¢
ddress; 2604 NE Industrial Dr. Ste 230 Preservedin: |JLa8 [ ]FELD FOR LAS USE ONLY
fity/State/Zip; North Kansas City, MO LAE NOTES:
‘ontact; Mate Jones Phane: 816-890-8749
mall:  onesfoctutes.ocom Fax: Glient Comments:
S pph
mihese samples Koown 1o be rvalved in ligabon? IF yes, 8 surchargs will appy: D Wug m Mo
te these samplos known 10 De RaZardaus? D Yes H By
ra there any required reporting Tionds to be met on the requested analyis?, K yes, foaso e
ik in i COMMEnt sectior, nfm M
ROJECT NAME/NUMBER SAMPLE COLLECTOR'S NAME # and Type of Containers INDICATE ANALYSIS REQUESTED
123405 Central B-3 5D N, Jones
1 x = p
RESULTS REQUESTED BILLING INSTRUCTIONS m W z i hmuv m B nla_ﬂ % g
I¥] sandare [] 12 Day {100% Surcharge) SEERIR I H E
[Joner _ []3Day(50% Surcharge) & ®
Lab Use Only Sample ID Date/Tirme Sampled Matrix
FAS NIACTE ﬁ.mﬂ.. 41 __‘\m __‘m.____ 2619 | Cvinikirsg Water v
i J406- L ES1, H Dirinking Water v
3 [408- CES-3 Drinking Water v
(i (405 CES [ i e v
o [506 L ESIS | o v
1, |45 CE-1C / v
G, [408- C£5- 1T | v
ﬁ_.__h__. 408- {, mm.. LE ) Drrinkirsg Watar v
03 [906- G405 -1} Drinking Water v
£ {aos LES 20 Drinking Waler
[, 1806-L 65 -2\ ! Grinking Water v
Refnquished By — Date/Time .__Recaived By Date/Time
AR L) S Y/v/004 130 | Z ﬁ\xﬂ( Yo it 1107
bt o PO AT (e =" A VB e 35

The individual signing thes agrearmant on behalf of the cient, acknowlodges that hefshe has read and undarstands the terms and conditions of this

greermant, and that hefshe has the authonty 1o sign on behall of the diont. Saee waww tcklabinc.com

for terms and canditions




Print PDF |

TEKLAB INC, 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road, Collinsvill

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
e, I 62234 Phone (618) 344-1004 Fay (618} 344-1005

Fg W| of M Workorder # NC__O:, ﬁv.Nﬁ..

hent: OCCU-TEC. nc,

ddross: 2504 NE Industrial Dr. Ste 230

_ﬁf_.___m.—“m..—“m_mNmﬁ Merth Kansas _U_ﬂ__q MO

ontact: Mate Jones

monasi@eccutec. com

Phong: 51 F-FR0-37A0

Fax;:

Sampleson: [ JIcE  [] BLUEXE [ ] NOICE ¢
Prosorvedin: | JtaB || FELD FOR LAS USE ONLY
LAS NOTES:

Client Commeants:

rmail:
5 ppb
& these sarmples known 10 be ovalved in liigation? 11 wes, 2 surcharge will apphy: D Yos . =] PP
& these samples known [ be hazardous? L] ves [v} o
' theee ANy required reporing Tmite to be mat o0 the requestad analysis? If yez, please provide
it i the gomment section; -._,mm N
ROJECT NAMENUNMBER SAMPLE COLLECTOR'S NAME # and Type of Cantainers INEHCATE AMALYSIS REQUESTED
23406 Central B-3 80
M. Jones
RESULTS REQUESTED BILUNG INSTRUCTIONS [ _|= = | S| = = <lo 2
ZIZ|2 | b|o|®|Elw|F]
[¥] stmnaare [ 12 pay (100% Surcharge) 5|2(2(3|R(2 m AEd k-
r+4 -y
[Jower [ ]3Day(50% Surcharge) ®
Lab Li=e Only & Sample 1D Date/Tirme Samplad Matrix
T 175 0620 (£5-32 | ] &/0zq ] [ommwngwaer ”;
o feos- (ES -~ 23 { Yprinking Water ._\
(75 406 CES- 2.4 A i %
Tl [205- CES-2 5 / v
OO Ja0s- LES -6 / v
78 |406- C E<-L T ___ Drinking Water v
H_y 406 1 £S-L / Drinking Water W,
Folee £ €570 ﬁ v
C... A0R- ﬂvm\m...wﬁ, _“ Dicirking Water v
.?..w,_..___ 406- ,ﬁ%\m - 31 *— Dirinkirg Watar
Dy fe0s- LEs =30 ! Drinkirg Waker v
; . Relinguished By o Date/Time " ceived By Date/Time
%m&ﬂ% A fe ¢mfwa wd 700 | A — Alg iz J0F
x\xﬁ?\:f Vel yorflou |00 VL T L 7 A Y

The individual sigang Inis agresment on behall of the chent, acknowledges that helshe has read and understands the terms and conditions of this
Jreement, and that he'she has the avlharity 1o sign an behalf of the client. See wwaw.teklabinc.com for terme and conditions




(?’ QCCuU-TEC 2604 NE Industrial Dr, Ste. 230

Puotecting People, Places and Performance Morth Kansas C lt')l", MO &A1

May 13, 2024

John Wigger

Central R3 School District
200 High Street

Park Hills, Missouri 634601

RE:  Drinking Water Sampling - Central West Elementary School
408 Fite Street, Park Hills, MO 63601
Project Number: 923406

Mr. Wigger,

OCCU-TEC, Inc. (OCCU-TEC) is pleased to present the following report for drinking
water sampling completed at Central West Elementary School in Park Hills,
Missouri. The sampling was requested and approved by Mr. John Wigger of
Central R3 School District {CSD). OCCU-TEC completed drinking water sampling
of building service lines, all potential drinking water sources, sources used in food
preparation, cleaning, and utensil cleaning. Drinking water sompling was
completed in accordance with the requirernents set forth in Missouri Senate Bill
#681/662 known as the "Get the Lead Out of School Drinking Water Act™.

METHODOLOGY

On April 8, 2024, Mr. Nathaniel Jones of OCCU-TEC completed testing of twenty-
one (21) sources throughout Central West Elementary School. Samples were
collected as ‘First Draw' samples after the fixtures had remained unused for a
minimum period of 8 hours. Samples were collected in dedicated 250 milliliter
loboratory-provided plastic sample containers.

OCCU-TEC also collected one (1) additional sample from a source near the
building's service line to compare concentrations of lead in samples throughout
the building with the concentrations entering the building. Immediately before
sampling, the faucet was flushed for 3-5 minutes. Location information and
photographic documentation for all samples are noted in the attached table.

Samples were shipped fo Teklab, Inc. (Teklab) of Collinsville, llinois for analysis
using EPA method 200.8. Teklab is approved for sample analysis by the Missouri
Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) under cerlification number 00930, A

office 8162315580 | toll-free BO0.950.0953

gccuted.com




Project No. 923406 - Page 2

copy of the laboratory analytical results and Chain of Custody documentation
are attached to this report.

RESULTS

Samples results were compared to the regulatory limit of 5 parts per billion (Ppb)
outlined in Missouri Senate Bill 681/662. Of the samples collected, two (2] of the
twenty-two (22) contained lead concentrations at or above 5 ppb. Below is a list
of samples containing elevated concentrations of lead. Additionally, some
sources were not functional at the time of sampling. Nen-functional sources are
included in the list below and should be sampled prior to refurning to service.

Sample D | Location 1) Type Result (ug/L) |
406-CWS-00 Kitchen Service Line Sample 5.4
406-CWS-14 Kitchen Dish Washing Station | 6.4

LIMITATIONS

At the request of CSD, restroom sinks, clossroom sinks, and custodial closet sinks
were excluded from sampling. In accordance with the requirements set forth in
Missouri Bill 6817662, all sources not sampled during this assessment should be
labeled to indicate that the source is not to ke used for drinking water.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The following recommendations are in accordance with Senate Bill 681/662:

In accordance with the requirements set forth in Missouri Bill 681/662, fixtures
exhibiting lead concentrations above 5 ppb must be remediated by
replacement of lead-containing pipes, solder, fitlings or fixtures with lead-free
components, or the school shall install filtration at each point where water enters
the building until such time os the source can be remediated. If installing a filter is
not feasible, the school shall provide purified water at each outlet inventoried.

The service line which exhibited elevated lead concentrations should have o
point of eniry filter installed to reduce concentrations entering the building.

Additionally, any water coolers or drinking water outlets identified by the Unifed
States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA] as not being lead-free under the
federal Lead Contamination Control Act of 1988 shall be replaced unless the unit
has been tested and determined to have lead results under 5 ppb.

office 816231 5580 | toll-free BOOSS01I53

OCCutec Carm




Project Mo, 923406 - Page 3

wWithin two weeks after receiving test results, the school shall make all testing results
and any lead remediation plans availoble on the school's website. The school
shall notify parents and staff via written notification within seven (7) business days
after receiving test results exceeding 5 ppb. The nofification shall include the
following:

+ Testresults and a summary explaining the results.

+ A description of any remedial steps taken.

+ A description of the general health effects of lead contamination and
community specific resources.

« Provide botiled water if there is not enough water to meet the drinking
water needs of the students, teachers, and staff.

For fixtures exhibiting results above 5 ppb, follow up randorn “Flush™ sampling shall
be conducted annually on at least 25 percent of the remediated outlets until all
outlets have been remediated. Drinking water sampling shall be conducted
annually and annual drinking water test results shall be submitted by the district fo
the Department of Health and Senior Services (MDHSS).

SIGNATURE(S)

OCCU-TEC appreciates the opportunity to provide the above referenced
consulting services to CSD. If you have any guestions regarding the contents of
this report, please contact us at (816) 231-5580.

Respectfully,

Nathaniel Jones Jeff Smith
Environmental Technician Senior Project Manager (QA/QC)
ATTACHMENTS

Outlet Inventory with Analytical Results Summary
Laboratory Analyticol Results and COC Documentation

office 8162315580 | toll-free BOOAS05E

oCccutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central West Elementary School
Central School District

|D: 406-CWS-00 Location: Kitchen

Photo: Manufacturer:
Description:

Service Line Sample

Result: 54 ppb

Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: NJ
Recommended Action: | Install Point of Entry Filter and Resample
ID: 406-CWS-01 Location: Nurse's Office
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay

Description:
Nurse Sink
Result: 2.1 ppb

Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CWS-02 Location: Art Hallway
Photo: tManufacturer: Elkay

Descriplion:
Crinking Fountain Bubbler

Result: 4.4 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: [Ny

Recommended Action:

office 816 2315580 | toll-free 8009501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central West Elementary School
Central School District

|D: 406-CWS-03 Location: Art Hallway

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Descriplion:

Drinking Fountain Bottle Filler

Result: 4.3 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |[By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CWS-04 Location: Art Hallway

FPhoto: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Left

Result: 3.4 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CWS-05 Location: Art Hallway

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Right

Result: 3.4 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

Recommended Aclion: |

office 8162315580 | toll-free 80059501953

occutec.com




Crinking Water Assessment
Central West Elementary Schoal
Central School District
ID: 406-CWS-06 Location: Kitchen Hallway
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Left

Resull: 3 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

Recommended Action: |

|0 406-CWS-07 Location: Kitchen Hallway

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Result: 3.2 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CWS-08 Location: Kitchen
Photo: Manufacturer: TAS Brass

Description:
Kitchen Dish Sprayer

Result: 3.7 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: [NJ

Fecommended Actlion:

office 816.231.5580 | toll-free 8009501953

oCcutec.com




Crinking Water Assessment
Central West Elementary School
Central School District

406-CWS-07

Location:

Kitchen

mManufacturer:

Chicago Faucet Co.

Description:

Hand Washing Sink

Result:

4

ppb

Date Sampled:

4/8/2024 [By: |NJ

Recommended Action:

ID: 406-CWS-10 Location: Kitchen
Photo: Manufacturer: Fisher
Description:
Istand Dish Sprayer
Result: 3.1 ppb
Date Sampled: 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ
Recommended Action: |
ID: 406-CWS-11 Location: Kitchen
Photo: Manufacturer: Fisher
Description:
Island Prep Sink
Result: 4 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |[NJ

Recommended Action:

office 8162315

occutec.com
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Drinking Water Assessment
Central West Elementary School
Central School District

[

406-CWS-12

Location: Kitchen

Fhoto!

Ace

Manufacturer:

Description:

Pot Filler (Garden Fixture)

Result: 2.2 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |[By: |[NJ
Recommended Actfion: |
ID: 406-CWS-13 Location: Kitchen
Photo: Manufacturer: Chicago Faucet Co.
Description:
Dish Station, Left
Result: 3.7 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |[NJ
Recommended Action: |
ID: 406-CWS-14 Location: Kitchen
Photo: Manufacturer: Chicago Faucet Co.
Description:
Dish Station, Right
Result: 6.4 ppb
[_.“.Jclte Sam_gled: 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ
Recommended Action: | Resample Following POE Filter Installation

office 816.231.5580 | toll-free B00.9501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central West Elementary School
Central School District

ID: 406-CWS-15 Location: Kitchen

Photo: mManufacturer: Unknown
Descriplion:

Hand Washing Sink

Result: 4 [s]s]s]
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |[By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

1D: 406-CWS-16 Location: Floor 3 Grade 4 Hall

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bottle Filler

Result: 4.4 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 4046-CWS-17 Location: Floor 3 Grade 4 Hall

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Result: 4.1 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By:. |NJ

Recommended Action:

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009501953

occutec.com




Orinking Water Assessment
Central West Elementary School
Central School District
|D: 4046-CWS-18 Location: Floor 1 Grade 3 Hall
Photo: Manufacturer: Ouasis
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Left

Result: 3.4 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CWS-19 Location: Floor 1 Grade 3 Hall

Photo: Manufacturer: Oasis
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Right

Result: 3 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |[NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CWS-20 Location: Floor 1 Grade 5 Hall

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Resulf: 4.5 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action:

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009501953

occutec.com




Drinking \Water Assessment
Central West Elementary School
Central School District
ID: 406-CWS-21 Location: Flocr 1 Grade 5 Hall
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:
Drinking Fountain Botfle Filler

Result: 4 ppo
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ

Recommended Action: |

office 8162315580 | toll-free 80

occutec.com




Environmanta) Labaratory http:/ /www.teklabinc.com/

May 10, 2024

Minois TI2MA
Mathaniel Jones IITingis 1004632024-2
Occu-Tec Kansas 10374
! i i [_owisia Q5002
2604 NE Industnal Drive puIsTAAA i
Suite 230 Louiziana 05003

Oklahoma 9978

North Kansas City, MO 64117
TEL: (816) 890-8749
FAX:

RE; 923406 Central R-3 SD WorkOrder; 24041028

Dear Nathaniel Jones:

TEKLAB. INC received 22 samples on 4/12/2024 1:15:00 PM for the analysis presented in the
following report.

Samples are analyzed on an as received basis unless otherwise requested and documented. The
sample results contained in this report relate only to the requested analytes of interest as
directed on the chain of custody. NELAP accredited fields of testing are indicated by the letters
NELAP under the Certification column. Unless otherwise docwmented within this report,
Teklab Inc. analyzes samples utilizing the most current methods in compliance with 40CFR.
All tests are performed in the Collinsville, 1L laboratory unless otherwise noted in the Case
Narrative.

All quality control criteria applicable to the test methods employed for this project have been
satisfactorily met and are in accordance with NELAP except where noted. The following report
shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the writien approval of Teklab, Inc.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Patrick Riley

Project Manager
(618)344-1004 ex 44
patrickriley@teklabinc.com

Page I of 8
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Ekia ]ll(l Definitions

I Environmantal Laboralory MMM
Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041028

Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 50 Report Date: 10-May-24

Abbr Definition

Analyles on report marked with an asterisk are not NELAP accredted
CCV Conlinuing calibration verification is a check of a standard o determing the state of calibration of an instrumenl betaeen recalioration.
CROL A Client Requested Quantitation Limt is & reperling limil that vanes accerding to customer request, The CRGL may not be less than the MOL,
OF Dilution facter is the diluticn pedormed during analysis only and dees nol take into account any o lulions made durng sampla preparation, The
reported result is firal and includes all dilut on factors.
DML Did not ignite
oup Labqr:_aiq'y duplicate is a replicale aliquat prepared under the same laboratory candiliens and independantly analyzed 1o oblain a measure of
precision.
|GV Initial calibration verification is a check of a standard to determine the stale of calibration of an irsirument before sample analysis is initiated.

IDPH IL Dept. of Public Health

LCS Laboratory contral sample is a sample malrix, free fram the analyles of interest.spiked wilh verited known amounts of analyles and analyzed exactly
live a sample to establish intra-laberatory or analyst specific precision and bias or lo assess the cerformance of all or a pedion of tha measurament
syslem,

LCSD Laboratory control sample duplicate is a replicate laboratary cenlrol sample that Is prepared and analyzed in order 1o determing the precision of the
approved lest metbed, The acceplable recavery range s listed in the Q0 Package (provided upan request).

MELK Melhod blank is a sample of a malrix similar Lo the batch of associated sample (when available) thalis free from the analytes of interest and is
processed simultanesusly with and under the same conditions as samples through all steps of the analytcal procedures, and in which no target
analytes or interferences shauld present al concentrations thal impact 1he aralylical resulls for sample analyses,

WDOL "The methed delection imit is defined as 1he minimum measured concentration of a subslance that can be reported with 99% confidence Lhat the
measured concentration is dislinguishable from methed blank results.®

M5 Matrix spike is an aliguct of malrx fodilied (spked) with known guanlites of specific analytes lhat 1s subjecied fo the entire analytical proceduras in
order to determine the effect of the matrx on an approved test method's recovery syslem. The acceptalie recovery ranga is listed in the GQC Package
[provided upon request).

IS0 Matrx sp'ke duplicale means a replicate matrix spike thal is prepared and analyzed in arder to determing the precisicn of the appeoved lest method,
The acceplable recovery range is listed in the OC Packaga {pravided upon request).

KW Molecular welgh

NG Dalais ol acceplable for compliance purposes

WD Mot Detected at the Reporing Limil

MELAF MELAR Accredited

POL Fractical quantitation limit means Lhe lowast level that can be reliably achieved wilhin specified Imits of precision and accuracy during routine
laboratory operation conditions.

FL The reporiing limit the lowest level that the data is displayed in the final report, The reporting limil may vary according 1o custemer reguesi or sampla
ditutan. The reporting limit may not be less than the MOL,

RFD Relalive percent difference is a calculated difference between two recoveries {ie. MSMSOY. The acceplable recovery limit is lisfed in the QC
Fackage {provided upon request),

SPK The spike is a known mass of target analyte added to a blank sample or sub-sample; used la determine recovery deficlency or for othar quality
conirel purposes.

Surr Surrogales are compounds which are simifar to the analytes of inleres! in chemical compaosition and behavior in the analytical process, but which are
nol pormally found in envieenmental samples,

TIC Tentatively idenlified compaund: Analytes tentalively identified in the sample by using a library search. Only resulis notin the calibratien standard
will be reported as tenatively identfied compounds, Resulls for tentatvely identified compounds that are not present in the calioration standard, but
are assigned a specific chemical name based upon the library search, are calculated using total peas areas from reconstrucled ien chromategrams
and a response factor of one. The nearest Internal Slandard is used for the cafculation. Tre resulls of any TICs must be considered estimated, and
are flagged wilth a "T". If the eslimated result is above lhe calibration range it is flagged "ET*

THTC Teo numerous o count { = 200 CFU )

Page 3 of8



eidab I]lc, Definitions

Environmantal Laboratory http:/ fwww.teklabinc.com/
Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041028
Clicnt Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D Report Date: 10-May-24
Qualifiers

#. Urknown hydrocarbon B - Analyle detecled in associated Melhod Blank

- RLshownis a Client Requested Quantitaten Limi E - ‘alue above quantilaton range

H- Halding times exceedad 1- Associated intermal standard was outside melhed criteria

J - Analyle delectad below guanlitation limits t - Manual Inlegration used to determing area responsa

M- Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit R - RPDoutsida accepled recavery imits
5 - Spke Recovery outsde recovery imits T. TIG(Tentatively identified compound)

® - Walue gxceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

Page 4 of 8



ekiab, Inc.

5
& Environ mnl:l Laboratory

Case Narrative

hitp:{/www.teklabinc.com/

Client: Occu-Tec
Client Projeet: 923406 Central R-3 SD

Cooler Receipt Temp: NfA °C

Work Order: 24041028
Report Date: 10-May-24

Locatlons
Calllnsville Springfeld Kansas City
Address 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road Address 3920 Pintal Dre Address 8421 Nieman Road
Collinsvalle, 1L 62223-7425 Sprngheld, [L 62711-941% Lenexa, K5 66214
Phone (615} 3441004 Phone (217 B0R-1004 Phone 1913 5411998
Fax (615} 344-1005 Fax 1217} 6881005 Fax {513} 541-1998
Email jhnleyirtekiabine.com Email kklostermann @ teklabine com Email Jhrileviteklabing com
Callinsville Alr Chicago
Address 5443 Horseshoe Lake Road Address 1219 Bunerlield Bd.
Collinsville, [L 62234-7425 [owners Grove, IL 60315
Phone (018} 3441004 Phone (A3 3246855
Fax (G]E) 344- 1005 Fax
Email EHurleyi teklabine com Email arennera ek lzbine com

Fage 5o0f 8



ek]ab Inc_ Accreditations

Environmantal Laboratory H bi
Client: Qccu-Tec Work Order: 24041028
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D Report Date: 10-May-24
State Dept Cert # NELAT Exp Date Lab
NS [EFA 101226 NELAR LiA1:2025 Collinzvillz
Minois lEPA 1003652024-2 NELAP R U] Cellinsville
Kansas kDIIE E-10374 NELAFP 3302025 Collinswille
Louiziana LIDEQ A2 NELAFP G002 Collinsville
Louisiana LD [A003 MELAP 6301024 Collinsville
Ckfaboma ODED GATH NELAP f3pIn24 Cellinsville
Arkaneas ADEQ BE -GS 3142025 Collinsville
lhno:s nerH 17584 231.2025 Collinsvalle
lowa ISR 430 fi1 2024 Collinsville
kentucky UST ool 1312025 Colknavillz
AMississipp MEIH 4300025 Colhnsville
Missoun MDNE 930 131025 Collinsville
Miszeun MDNE LRI 1031 2026 Collinsalle

http:/ /www.teklabinc.comf Page 6 of 8



ekiab. Inc.

!nvfmnmenh‘l Laboratory

Laboratory Results
http://www.teklabinc.com/

Client: Occu-Tec
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D
Matrix: DRIMKING WATER

Work Order: 24041028
Report Date: 10-May-24

Sample D Client Sample 1D Certification  Qual RL Result Lnits nF Date Analyzed Date Caollected

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.8 R5.4, METALS BY ICPMS (TOTAL)

Lead

24041028-0018  40B-CWS-00 NELAP i.0 5.4 Mgl 1 05062024 519 04082024 00
240410280020 406-CWS-M NELAP 1.0 2.1 pa'll 1 05062024 533 04052024 00
24041028-0038  406-CWS-02 NELAF 1.0 4.4 pall 1 05/08:2024 5:36 0408/ 2024 000
24041028-0048  406-CWS-03 NELAP 1.0 4.3 pall 1 0506/2024 5:40 [4/08/2024 .00
24041028-0064  406-CW5S-04 NELAP 1.0 3.4 pall 1 0506/2024 5:43 04082024 0:00
24041028-0064  A06-CWS-05 MNELAP 1.0 34 polL 1 0E/0E6/2024 6:43 047082024 0:00
24041028-007A  A06-CWS-06 MELAP 1.0 3.0 pa'l 1 05/062024 5:47 04082024 ;00
Z&041023-0084  A08-CWS-O7 MELAP 1.0 3.2 pglL 1 05062029 5;50 040872024 00
Z4041028-0094  A08-CWS-08 NELAP 1.0 a7 Pl 1 05'06:2024 5:54 QH0E2024 000
24041028-0104  406-CWS-09 NELAP 10 4.0 gl 1 05/06/2024 6:18 04082024 0:00
24041028-0114  4068-CWS-10 MELAP 1.0 31 Pl 5 05/09/2024 22:48 04082024 000
24041028-0124  406-CWS-11 MELAP 1.0 4.0 pal 5 05/09:2024 22:51 04082024 0:00
24041028-013a  406-CW5-12 MELAP 1.0 2.2 pal 1 05/06:2024 15:08 045082024 0:00
24041028-0144  406-CWS-13 MELAP 1.0 i pa'lL 1 0506/ 2024 1512 047082024 0:00
24041028-01584  406-CWS-14 MELAP 1.0 6.4 palL i 0506/ 2024 15:15 041022024 0:00
240410281164 40E6-CWS-15 MNELAP 1.0 4.0 pa'lL ] 05062024 15:18 Q402024 0
240410280174 A0B-CWS-16 NELAP 1.0 4.4 pgll 1 05062024 15:51 04(0812024 0.0
2404 1028-0184  40B-CWS-17 NELAP 1.0 4.1 pglL 1 05062024 15:54 04{08/2024 0:00
24041025-0194  406-CWS-18 NELAP 1.0 34 Pl 1 05/06/2024 16:14 04/08/2024 0:00
24041028-0204 406-CW3S-19 MELAP 1.0 3.0 palL 1 05/06/2024 1557 04082024 Q.00
24041028-0214  406-CWS-20 MNELAP 1.4 4.5 Ha'l 1 05062024 16:1 04082024 0:00
24041028-02248  406-CWS-21 MNELAP 1.0 4.0 pal 1 0506/ 2024 16:04 04082024 0:00

Page 7 of 8



e]dah Inc_ Receiving Check List

EnvIFanmNnL L ahnratr http: / fwww.teklabinc.com/

Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041028
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D Report Date: 10-May-24
Carrier: Crossroads Received Byv: LEH
Completed by: Heviewed by :
ot OO SIRGLLE MR g Ypno
12-Apr-24 N 12-Apr-24 sl
Aanber Dilallo Fllie Hopkinz

Pages 1o follow:  Chain of custody Extra pages included EI

Shipping container'coaler in good condition? ves Wl o [ Not Present [ Temp “C HNA
Type of thermal prezervation? Mane B tce [ Blug lce [ Dry lee O
Chain of custody present? ves M Mo [

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? ves b o [

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? ves o []

Samples in proper containerballe? s Mo [

Sample confainers intact? Yes W o L]

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes W Na [

Al samples received vithin halding time? Yes Wl Ne [J

Reporied field parameters measured: Field [] Lab [ na

Container'Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Y es Mo l_]

When thermal preservation is required, samples are compliant with a temperature befween
0.1*C - 6.0°C, or whan samples are recaived on ice the same day as collecled.

Water — al least one vial per 2ample has zerg headspace? ves [J Ma [ ] Mo VOA vials W]
Water - TOX conlainers have zero headspace? ves [J to [ Ma TOX containers ¥
Walar - pH acceptabla upon receipt? Yes ¥ Mo [ Na [
MPDESICWA TCHN inlererences checkeditreated in the field? Yes [ Mo [ NA W

Any Mo responses musl be delailed balow or on the COC.

Samples were checked for turbidity and then preserved with nitic ac'd upon armval in tha laboratory. - amberdilalio - A112/2024 3:14:28 FM

Page 8 of 8



3
CHAIN OF CUSTODY pg ) ot B Wileorder o7,
TEKLAG INC_5445 Horsashoe Lake Road, Collingyille, 1L 62234 Phone {618) 344-1004 Fax {618) 344-1005

ient OCCU-TEL, e, sampleson: [ JICE [ BLUEICE E NOICE Wi A °¢
\ddress: 2604 NE Industmal Or. Ste 230 Preserved in: Erﬁ deEo FOR LAB USE ONLY
SitytStateZip. North Kansas City, MO LAB NOTES:
“antgoi: Mate Jones Phone: B16-890-8749 i o . ¥i _ o el A
imail:  nfenes@occulec.com Fax Client Comments:
& ppb
iz these samples known to be involved in ligation? i yes. & surcharge will appiy: D_ Yoz m Mo PP
& thase samplas known ko be hazasdous? m Yes H No
ra theer any requined nepeing fimits 10 b enelon the requested anaysia?. If yes, phease provide
s i EMWE ment seetion: H%mm M
ROJECT NAMENUMBER SANPLE COLLECTOR'S NAME # and Type of Containers INDHICATE ANALYSLS REQUESTED
123406 Central R-2 SD
B, Jonas
RESULTS REQUESTED BILLING INSTRUCTIONS | |z |2 |Tlc |3 m ~lel=
= o =
m Standard D 12 Day {100% Surcharge} M m m % ﬂ mnu M ﬂ M m
[ omer _ [ 2 0ay (50% Surcharge) = & =
Lzb Use Qnly Sample ID Date/Time Sampled Matrix
LU M IC Bt [ dvs- 7 4/ g/ 2024y [Ornkiogwaer v
05406 L) 5 O | [prinking water e
G5 1408- 7§ -0 __‘ Drinking Water W
(o {306 € w503 ! Onnking Watzr v
(05 1408 C ws- 84 { Drinking Watee v
N 406 £ dng - pe / Drinking WWater v
CIYT |408- £ ods-04 / Drinkang Water v
00% |206- £ ws -7 __ Drinking Water v
X . Dicinking W
¥ 406 Cuws-0% m rinkirg Vatar v
Q,_Q A ot S -Gy ﬁ Drinking Water
Ot [a06- Lo s (0 ' Chinking Water v
. Relinquished By _, DatefTime ~ Received By Date/Timg
T fr <jzorq 100 uﬁﬁu ST 1T
A rcnas, Vaitan, g A 00 e < L oo | Fefze ) S

The individust sgning this agreement on behalf of the client, ackntwledges that hefshe has read and understands Lhe terms and conditions of fus
sgreement, and that hefshe has the authority 1o sign on behalf of the client See wwwileklabing.com for terms and conditions



" Print PDF

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

M. r ]
pg 2 of Fwisiorder #_LHOUICTS

TEKLAB INC, 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road, Collinsville, IL 62254 Phone {618} 344-1004 Fax {618} 344-1005

Client: QECW-TEC, Ing,

Agdress: 2604 NE Industrial Dr. Ste 230

City/State/Zip: Morth Kansas City, MO

Cantact Mate Jones

Email;  Djonesoccutec com

Phona: 31 6-390-5740

Fax:

[ sLueice [] moice

Samples on: D ICE
Preserved in: _H_ LAB D FELD
LAB NOTES:

G

FOR LAR USE ONLY

tre thasa samples krown o be involved in Jitigation IF yes, 2 surchirge will apply: D Yes ﬂ Mo

4og these samplas Keown o be hezardaus?

[Jves

nzo

Bre there army reguined reporting limils 1o be met an the regudsbed pnahyses?, IFyes, please provide

Client Commments:
5 pph

mhiLs in e gomment section; m Tes5 Mo
PROJECT NAME/NUMBER SAMPLE COLLECTOR'S HAME # and Type of Containers INEHCATE ANALYSIS REQUESTED
923406 Central R-3 5D N Jones :
RESULTS REQUESTED BILLING INSTRUCTIONS lzlzl =& Llcl2
AR BHEEE
vl swndar [] 12 Bay (100% Surcharge 315|2(8[7|1218|5[5 ]
[ oer [] 3 Day (50% Surcharge) & -
Latr Use Only Sample 1D Date/Time Sampled Matriz
57, 1406- Cws—if I___N\w o2el | Drinking Water v
g5 (406 huﬁM... (2 { Drinking Water v
By 406 Lawi5-13% ! Drinking Water v
015 [a06- Lwg-{y ] Drinkeng Water o
Oy £[45- m.\.r“_ by ..mux __ CreInking Water v
O {1406 Cras-ll _ﬂ Crinking En v
{19 a8 Luas- 1t _“ Drinking Waker "
GG, |a08- ﬁ.E.ﬂsmm\_ __ Crinkire Water W
5 [406- WS 1% x_ Dirnking Water +
ULl |406- £ 057 Le _ﬁ Dirirking Yuatar
U406 €, 05 L % J Dirinking VWater v
. | Retingquished By __ DatefTime P Received By Date/Time
~ T A e W ]ioad {700 | 2 Z L iz jieg
Mb%ﬁ% Vol . UALIZY {00 e e e A 2 28 1315

“The individual sining this agreement on behall of he client, acknowledges that he/she has read and understands the terms and conditions of tis
agreement, 2nd that nelshe has tha authority to sign on behalf of the chant. Ses wuww teklabine.com for terms and conditions




@DCGU -TEG 2604 NE |nciu5tria|l Dr., Ste. 23#5}

Bretocting People, Places and Perlormance Morth Kansas City, MO 4117

hMay 13, 2024

John Wigger

Central B3 School District
200 High Street

Park Hills, Missouri 63601

RE:  Drinking Water Sampling = Central Middle School
801 Columbia Street, Park Hills, MO 63601
Project Number: 923406

Mr. Wigger,

OCCU-TEC, Inc. {OCCU-TEC) is pleased to present the following report for drinking
water sampling completed at Cenfral Middle School in Park Hills, Missouri. The
sampling was requested and approved by Mr. John Wigger of Central R3 School
District (CSD). OCCU-TEC completed drinking water sampling of building service
lines, all potential drinking water sources, sources used in food preparation,
cleaning, and utensil cleaning. Drinking water sampling was completed in
accordance with the requirements set forth in Missouri Senate Bill #681/662 known
as the "Get the Lead Out of School Drinking Water Act”.

METHODOLOGY

On April 8, 2024, Mr. Nathaniel Jones of OCCU-TEC completed testing of twenty-
nine {29) sources throughout Central Middle School. Samples were collected as
‘First Draw’ samples after the fixtures had remained unused for a minimum period
of 8 hours. Samples were collected in dedicated 250 milliliter laboratory-provided
plastic sample containers.

OCCU-TEC also collected two (2) additional sample from a source near the
building's service line to compare concentrations of lead in samples throughout
the building with the concentrations entering the building. Immediately before
sampling, the faucet was flushed for 3-5 minutes. Location information and
photographic documentation for all samples are noted in the altached table.

Samples were shipped to Teklab, Inc. (Teklab) of Collinsville, llinois for analysis
using EPA method 200.8. Teklab is approved for sample analysis by the Missouri
Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) under certification number 00930. A

office 816 2215580 | toll-free BD0.950.1253

oCcutes . com




Project No. 923406 - Page 2

copy of the laboratory analytical results and Chain of Custody documentation
are ottached to this report.

RESULTS

Samples results were compared to the regulatory limit of 5 parts per billion (ppb)
outlined in Missouri Senate Bill 681/662. Of the samples collected., three (3) of the
thirty-one (31) centained lead concentrations at or above 5 ppb. Below is @ list
of samples containing elevated concentrations of lead. Additionally, some
sources were not functional at the time of sampling. Non-functional sources are
included in the list below and should be sampled prior to returning to service.

Sample ID ~ Location Type Result (ug/L)
406-CMS-00 | Teacher's Lounge Restroom | Main Service Line 6.7
406-CMS-09 Kitchen _ Island Prep Sink 12
406-CMS-11 Cafeteria Drinking Fountain | Non-Functional,

B h ] ) Bubbler Not Sampled
406-CMS-27 Grade 6 Hallway Drinking Fountain | Non-Functional,
_ o _ | Bubbler Not Sampled
406-CMS-29 Shop Classroom Drinking Fountain | Non-Functional,
] ] Bottle Filler Not Sampled
406-CM3S-32 Softball Field Exterior Hydrant | 61.9
LIMITATIONS

At the request of CSD, restroom sinks, classroom sinks, and custodial closet sinks
were excluded from sampling. In accordance with the requirements set forth in
Missouri Bill 6817642, all sources not sampled during this assessment should be
labeled to indicate that the source is not to be used for drinking water.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The following recommendations are in accordance with Senate Bill 681/662:

In accordance with the requirements set forth in Missouri Bill 6817662, fixtures
exhibiting lead concentrations above 5 ppb must be remediated by
replacement of lead-containing pipes, solder, fitfings or fixtures with lead-free
components, or the school shall install filtration at each point where water enters
the building until such time as the source can be remediated. If installing a filter is
not feasible, the school shall provide purified water at each outlet inventoried.

office 8162315580 | toll-free BODO50ME3

occutec.com




Project No. 923406 - Page 3

The service line which exhibited elevated lead concentrations should have a
point of entry filter installed to reduce concenfrations entering the building.
Sources which were unable to be sampled due to functional issues should be
sampled befaore returning to service or removed from service outright.

Additionally, any water coolers or drinking water outlets idenftified by the United
States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as not being lead-free under the
federal Lead Contamination Control Act of 1988 shall be replaced unless the unit
has been tested and determined to have lead results under 5 ppb.

Within two weeks after receiving test results, the schoolshall make all testing results
and any lead remediation plans available on the school's website. The school
shall notify parents and staff via written notification within seven (7] business days
after receiving test results exceeding 5 ppb. The notification shall include the
following:

« Testresults and a summary explaining the results.

= A description of any remedial steps taken.

« A description of the general hedlth effects of lead contamination and
community specific resources.

« Provide bottled water if there is not enough waoler to meet the drinking
water needs of the students, teachers, and staff.

For fixtures exhibiting results above 5 ppb, follow up random “Flush™ sampling shall
be conducted annually on at least 25 percent of the remediated outlets until all
outlets have been remediated. Drinking water sampling shall be conducted
annually and annual drinking water test results shall be submitted by the district fo
the Department of Health and Senior Services (MDHSS).

SIGNATURE(S)

QCCU-TEC appreciates the opportunity to provide the above referenced
consulting services to CSD. If you have any questions regarding the contents of
this report, please contact us at [(816) 231-5580.

Respectiully,

AR Sy LatL.

fﬂ. h‘{d {7 e —
Nathaniel JOﬂES Jeff Smith
Environmental Technician Senior Project Manager (QA/QC)

office 8162315580 | toll-free 800 9501353

occutec.com




Project No. 923406 - Page 4

ATTACHMENTS

Qutlet Inventory with Analytical Results Summary
Laboratory Analytical Results and COC Documentation

pffice 816231 5580 | toll-free 8009501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment

Central Middle School

Central 5chool District
1D: 406-CMS-00 Location: Teacher Lounge RR
Photo: Manufacturer:

Descriplion:
hain Building Service Line

Result: 6.7 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ
Recommended Action: | Install Point of Eniry Filler and Resample
1D: 406-CMS-00.5 Location: Grade é Hallway
Photo: Manufacturer:
Description:

Grade &6 Hall Service Line

Result: B ppb
Date Sompled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ

Recommended Action: |

1D: 404-ChS-01 Location: Kitchen
Fhoto: Manufacturer: Manitowoc
Description:
lce Machine
Result: <1.0 ppb

Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

Recommended Action:

office 816.2315580 | toll-free BOO.9501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central Middle School
Central School District

1D 406-CMS-02 Location: Kitchen
Photo: Manufacturer: Chicago Faucet Co.
Description:

Hand Washing Sink, North Wall, West
Side

Result: 3.4 ppb
Date Sampled: 4/8/2024 |By: |MNJ

Recommended Action: |

1D 406-CMS-03 Location: Kitchen

Photo: Manufacturer: T&S Brass
Description:

Dish Station, Leit

Result: 3.1 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

Recommended Actlion: |

ID: 406-CMS5-04 Location: Kitchen

Photo: Manufacturer: T&S Brass
Description:

Dish Station, Right

Result: 3.7 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |[By: |[NJ

Recommendead Action:

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment

Central Middle School

Central School District
Location:
Manufacturer:

ID: 406-CMS-05 Kitchen
Chicago Faucet Co.

Description:

Hand Washing Sink, North Wall East Side

Result: 3.1 ppb
Date Sampled:. | 4/8/2024 |By. |NJ
Recommended Action:
ID: 404-CMS-06 Location: Kitchen
Photo: Manufacturer: T&35 Brass
Description:
Dish Retumn Sprayer
Result: 4 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ
Recommended Action:
1D: 406-CMS-07 Location: Kitchen
Phaoto: Manufacturer: Chicago Faucet Co.
Description:
Hand Washing Sink, South Wall
Result: 4.7 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ
Recommended Action:

occutec.com

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009501953




Drinking Water Assessment
Central Middle Schoal
Central School District

D: 404-CM5-08 Location: Kitchen
FPhaoto: Manufacturer: T&S Brass
Description:
Pot Filler
Result: ) npb

Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |[NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 404-CMS-09 Location: Kitchen
Photo: Manufacturer: T&S Brass
Description:
Island Sink
Result: 12 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ
Recommended Action: | Replace Fixture/Unit and Resample
|D: ADA-CMS-10 Location: Kitchen
Fhoto: Manufacturer: T&S Brass

Description:
Kitchen Dish Sprayer, West Wall

Result: 3.6 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

occutec.com




Crinking Water Assessment
Central Middle School
Central School District

ID: 406-CMS-11 Location: Caleteria
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Left (Non-
Functional)

Fhoto Mot Taken

Result: N/A ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ
Recommended Action: | Sample Before Returning to Service
ID: 406-CMS-12 Location: Cafeteria
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bottle Filler

Result: <1.0 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |NJ

Recommended Action: |

1D: 406-CMS-13 Location: Nurse Office
Photo: Manufacturer: | Chicago Faucet Co.
Description:

MNurse Sink

Result: 3.3 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

aoffice 816.231.5580 | wll-free 8009500953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central Middle Schoaol
Central School District
D 406-CMS-14 Location: Cutside Gym
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:
Narth Drinking Fountain Bottle Filler

Result: <1.0 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 404-CMS-15 Location: Qutside Gym

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

South Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Result: ZF ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 4046-CMS-14 Location: techanical Room Hall

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Crinking Fountain Bottle Filler

Result: Sl ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ

Recommended Action: |

office 8162315580 | toll-free BO0.950.1953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central Middle Schoal
Central School District

ID: 4056-CMS-17 Location: Home Ec. Room
Photo: Manufacturer: | Chicago Faucet Co.
Description:

North Wall West Station

Result: 3.6 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CMS-18 Location: Home Ec. Room
Photo: Manufacturer: Chicago Faucet Co.
Description:

North Wall East Station

Result: 2.7 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

1D: 406-CMS-19 Location: Home Ec. Room
Photo: Manufacturer: Chicago Faucet Co.
Description:

East Wall North Station

Result: 3.6 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

Recommended Action: |

office B16.231.5580 | toll-free 8009501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central Middle School
Central School District

ID: 406-ChS-20 Location: Home Ec. Room
Photo: Manufacturer: Chicago Faucet Co,
Description:

East Wall South Station

Result: 2. ppb
Date Sampled: 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ

Recommended Action: |

1D: 406-CMS-21 Location: Library Hall Girls' RR

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Result: 4.3 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CMS-22 Location: Library Hall Boys' RR

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Result: 3.9 peb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |[By: [NJ

FRecommended Action:

office 816.2315580 | toll-free B00.9501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central Middle School
Central School District
1D: 406-CMS-23 Location: Science Wing
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Lefl

Result: 1.6 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CM5-24 Location: Science Wing

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Right

Result: 1.6 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

1D 406-CM5-25 Location: Teacher Lounge Hall

Fhoto: Manufacturer: Elkay
Cescription:

Drinking Fountain Botile Filler

Result: 2. ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |[NJ

Fecommended Action:

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central Middle School
Central School District

ID: 406-CMS-26 Location: Teacher Lounge Hall
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler
Result: 2.7 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ
Recommended Action: |
ID: 406-CMS-27 Location: Grade 6 Hall
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Left (Non-
Functlional)
Result: N/A ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |[By: |NJ
Recommended Action: | Sample Before Returning fo Service
ID: 406-CMS-28 Location: Grade 6 Hall
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Right
Result: 2.8 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |MNJ
Recommended Action:

office B16.2315580 | toll-free B0O0.9501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment

Central Middle School

Central School District
ID: 406-CMS-29 Location: Shop Class
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkary

Description:

Drinking Fountain Botlle Filler (Non-
Functional)

= !: i
Result: N/A ppb
Date Sampled: 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ
Recommended Action: | Sample Before Refurning to Service
ID: 406-CMS-30 Location: Shop Class
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Left

Result: <1.0 ppb
Date Sampled: 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

1D: 406-CMS-31 Location: Shop Class

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler, Right

Result: <1.0 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |[NJ

Recommended Action:

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central Middle Schoaol
Central School District

D 4046-CMS-32 Location: Softball Field
Fhoto: Manufacturer: Unknown
Description:

Exterior Hydront (Not Flushed)

Result:

61.9 ppb

Date Sampled:

4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

Replace Fixture/Unit and Resample

office B16.231.5580 | toll-free 800.9501953

occutec.com




ekiab Inc

Enuimnmr-'l;l Labaralory http:.-'.-‘www.tekh binc.com/

May 10, 2024

Ilinois [l
1 inoi TEOILAE N1
Nathaniel Jones Mliveis LO46% 20042
T z 10T
Occu-Tec Kansas E-10374
B i : Louisiana 08002
2604 NE Industrial Drive LTS
Suite 230 Louisiana  DE003

Ctklakoma 95978

North Kansas City, MO 64117
TEL: (816) 890-8749
FAX:

RE: 923406 Central R-3 5D WorkOrder; 24041030

Dear Nathaniel Jones:

TEKLAB, INC received 31 samples on 4/12/2024 1:15:00 PM for the analysis presented in the
following report.

Samples are analyzed on an as received basis unless otherwise requested and documented. The
sample results contained in this report relate only to the requested analytes of interest as
directed on the chain of custody. NELAP accredited fields of testing are indicated by the letters
NELAP under the Certification column.  Unless otherwise docwmented within this report,
Teklab Inc. analyzes samples utilizing the most current methods in compliance with 40CFR.
All tests are performed in the Collinsville, IL laboratory unless otherwise noted in the Case
Narrative.

All quality control criteria applicable to the test methods employed for this project have been
satisfactorily met and are in accordance with NELAP except where noted. The following report
shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Teklab, Inc.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Patrick Riley

Project Manager
{618)344-1004 ex 44
patrickriley@teklabinc.com

Page 1 of 8
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Bi(iab Inc, Definitions

Environmantd) Laboratory : labinc.

Client: Qccu-Tec Work Order: 24041030
Clicnt Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D Report Date: 10-May-24

Abbr Definition
* Analytes on report marked with an astenisk are not NELAP accredited
CCV Continuing calibration verification is a check of a standard to determine the state of calbration of an instrument between recalibration.

CROL A Client Requested Quantitation Lim it is a reperling limit that varies according Lo customer request. The CROL may not be less than the MODL.

OF Dilutien facter is the diluticn performed during analysis only and dees not1ake into account any d lutiens made during sample preparaton. The
reparted result is final and includes all dilution facters,

DRI Did net ignile

DUP Laboratory duplicate is a replicate aliquot prepared under the same laboratory conditons and independently analyzed 1o oblain a measure of
precision.

ICY Initial calibration verification is a check of a standard to determine the stale of calibration of an instrument before sample analysis is initiated.

IOFH IL Dept. of Public Heallth
LCS Labaoratery contral sample is a sample matrix, free from the analyles of interest spiked with varified known amounts of analyies and analyzed exactly
like a sample 1o establish intra-laboratory or analyst specific precision and bias or Yo assess the performance of all ef a podion of the measurament
system.

LCSD Laboralory contrad sample duplicate is a replicate laboratory control sample that is prepared and ana'yzed in order 1o detarmine the precision of lhe
approved tesl melhod. The acceptable recovery range is listed in the QC Package [provided upon requast).

MELK Method blank is a sample of a matrix similar to the balch of associated sample (when available) that is free from the analyles of interest and is
processed simultaneausly with and under lhe same conditions as samples through all steps of tha analytical procedures, and inwhich ne larget
analyles or interferences shauld present al concentrations that impact the analytical results for sample analyses,

MOL *The method detection limit is defined as the minimum measured cencenlration of a subsiance that can ke reported with 993% confidenca thal Lhe
measured concentration is distinguishable from mathod blank resulls.”

MS Mabrix spike is an alquot of matrix forlified (spiked) with known quaniities of specific analyles that is subjecied to the entire analytical procedures in
order to determine Lhe effect of the matrix on an appraved lest method's recovery system, The acceptable recovery range is listed in the QC Package
(provided upon request).

MED Matrix spike duplicate means a raplicale matrix spike that is prepared and analyzed in order to delermine the precision of the approved test rethied.
The acceplable recovery range is listed in the QC Package (provided upon reguest),

MW Molecular weight

NG Dala s not acceptable for compliancs purposes

ND Mot Detecled al the Reporting Limit

HELAP MHELAP Accredited

POL Practical quantitation imt means the lowest level that can be reliably achieved wilhin specified Imits of precision and accuracy during routing

laboratery operation conditions.
RL The reporling limil the lowest level that the data is displayed in the final report. The reporiicg limil may vary according to customer requast of sample

dilution. The reporing limit may not be less than the MOL,

RPD Relalive percent difference is a calculaled difference between bwo recaveries (ie. M3MSD). The acceplable recovery limit is listed in the QC
Package {provided upon requeast).

SPK The spike is a known mass of target analyle added to a blank sampla or sub-sample; used lo delermine recavery deficiency or for other quality
cantrol purposes.

Surr Surrogales are compaunds which are similar to the anatytes of interest in chemical compostien and behavior in the analytical process, bul which are
not nermally found in envirenmental samples.

TIC Teniatively idenlified compaund: Analytes tentatively idenlilied in the sample by using a library search. Cnly resulis notin the calibration standard
will be repered as tenatively identfied compounds. Resulls for tenfatively identified compounds that are nol present in the calibration standard, but
are assignad a specific chemical name based upon the library search, ae calculated using lotal peas areas fram reconstracted ion chromategrams
and a response factor af ane. The nearest Internal Standard is used fof the calculation. The results of any TICs must be considered estmated, and
are Nagged with a "T*. [f ihe eslimated result is above the calibration range it is fagged "ET”

THTC Too numerous fo count { = 200 CFU )

Page Fof 8



eidai) Inc. Definitions
Envirenmantal Laboratory http;//www.teklabinc.com/
Client: Qccu-Tec Work Order: 24041030
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D Repaort Date: 10-May-24
Qualifliers
# - Unknown hydrocarbon B - Analyle detected in associaled Method Blank
C - RL shown is a Client Requested Quantitation Limit E - Walue above quantlalon range
H- Holding limes exceedad I- Associated interral standard was oulside method criteria
J- Aralyle detected balow guantitation Fmils M- Manual Integration used to determing arga response
MO - Mol Detecled at the Reporting Limit R - RPD culside accepled recovery limils
5- Spike Recovery cutside recovery lmits T- TIC(Tesatively identfied compound)

¥ - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

Page 4 of 8



eklab, Inc,

Environmanlal Labaratary

Case Narrative

hitp:f fwww.teklabinc.comf

Client: Occu-Tec
Clicnt Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D

Cooler Receipt Temp: NJA °C

Work Order: 24041030
Report Date: 10-May-24

Locatlons
Collinsville Springfeld Kansas Cliy
Address 3445 Herseshoe Lake Road Address 2920 Pintail Dr Addrezs  B421 Nieman Road
Collinsville, 1L 62223-7425 Sponglicld, [L 62711-2413 Lenexa, KS 66214
Phone (618 344-1004 Phone  1217) 695-1004 Phone {9131 541-1998
Fax (618) 344-1005 Fax 12173 6951005 Fax {513} 5411958
Email Jhrlevia teklabine .com Email KKlestermanniiicklabine com Email ihrilevat teklabine com
Collinsville Alr Chilcago
Address 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road Address 1319 Bunerficld Rd.
Collinsvalle, IL 622347425 Downers Grove, [L 60315
Phone  (#18)344-1004 Phone  {f30)324-0855
Fax {618) 344-1005 Fax
Email EHurley@ teklabine com Email arennerid teklabine com

Page S of 8



ek]ab Iﬂc. Accreditations

Environmantal Laboratory http:/ /www.teklabinc,com/
Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041030
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 SD Report Date: 10-May-24
State Drept Cert # NELAP Exp Date Lah
Minais IEEA 100226 NELAP 132025 Collinsulle
Minais IEPA 100465 2024.2 MELAP 4512025 Collinsville
Kansas KIHE E-10574 MELAF L30I025 Callinsville
Louisizna [LOEG 05002 NELAP A3 INTA Collnsville
[ouisiana [ 05003 NELAR FA02024 Collinavillz
Oklahoma COIDEQ 0973 NELAP 2312024 Collinsville
Arkanzas ADLQ BRI V142025 Collinsville
Llinms 1DFH 17584 2312025 Collinsville
lowa ([ :4 430 (12024 Collinsville
Kentucky LsT [T 10312025 Collinsville
Mississpp MEDH 41302025 Collinsville
Missoun MDXR F30 103120245 Collinsville
Miszown MDNE [T 1312026 Collinsville

http: f fwww.teklabinc.com/f Page 6 of 8



Wokiab Ine.

!nurmnmnl:l Laboratony

Laboratory Results
hitp:f fwww.teklabinc,.com/

Client: Occu-Tec

Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 SD
Matrix: DRINKING WATER

Work Order: 24041030
Report Date: 10-May-24

Sample IDD  Client Sample ID Certification  Qual RL Result Linits (H Date Analveed Date Collected

EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.8 R5.4, METALS BY ICPMS (TOTAL)

Lead

24041030-0014  406-CMS-00 NELAP 1.0 6.7 palL i 05/05/2024 2330 04082024 0:00
24044030-0028  A0E-CRS-00.5 MELAP 1.0 27 pglL i 05/05/2024 23:34 04:08/2024 0:00
F&041030-0034  406-CRS-01 MELAP 1.0 = 1.0 pol 1 05/05:2024 23:37 04/082024 000
24041030-0044  406-CMS-02 MELAP 1.0 34 pgL 1 05062029 0:40 04/082024 0:00
24041030-0054  408-CWS-03 MELAP 1.0 3 pal 1 05052024 23:41 04I0E2024 0:00
24041030-0064  408-CHS-04 MELAP 1.0 3.7 gL 1 05/05/2024 2344 04082024 000
24041030-0074  408-CMS5-05 MNELAP 1.0 31 pa'l 1 ODS052024 2347 04082024 000
24041030-0084  406-CMS-06 NELAP 1.0 4.0 pg'l 1 05052024 23:51 04082024 0:00
24041030-0034  406-CMS-07 NELAP 1.0 4.7 pa'l 1 05/06/2024 0:15 04/08:2024 0:00
240410300104 A06-CMS-08 NELAP 1.4 2.2 pa'l 1 05/06/2024 0:19 04/08/2024 0:00
240410300114 A0G-CMS-08 NELAP 1.4 12.0 pall 1 05062024 0:22 08082024 0:00
24041030-0124  A0G-CMS-10 MELAP 1.4 3.6 pal 1 05062024 0:26 047082024 (200
24041030-0134  A06-CMS-12 MELAR 1.0 < 1.0 pa'll ] 05062024 0:28 04082024 000
24041030-1144  A06-CMS-13 MELAP 1.0 33 pa'lL 1 05/06/2024 0:33 047082024 00D
24041030-M54  406-CMS-14 MELAP 1.0 <1.0 pglL 1 0o06/2024 0.36 04/Ca/2024 000
24041030-0164  406-CMS515 MELAP 1.0 2.7 pglL 1 05062024 1:.00 04/Ca2024 000
24041030-0174A  406-CK15-16 MNELAP 1.0 37 pglL 1 05062023 1:04 Q4082024 0:00
24041030-0184  406-CMS-17 NELAP 1.0 36 pgl 1 05062024 1:25 04/08/2024 Q.00
290410530-0194  408-CHM5-18 MELAP 1.0 2.7 gL 1 Q5062024 1:07 04082024 0:00
24041030-0204  406-CM5-19 NELAP 1.0 3.6 Mgl 1 Q5082024 1:11 04082024 0:00
2404103002814 406-CM5-20 MELAP 1.4 2.7 T8 1 05062024 1:55 4/08/2024 0:00
24041030-0224  406-CMS-21 MELAP 1.4 4.3 pal 1 N5/06/2024 2.00 04082024 (:04
24041030-02348  AE-CMS-22 MELAP 1.0 3.9 pal 1 05/06'2024 2:03 0082024 0040
24041030-024A  AME-CMS-23 MELAP 1.4 1.6 Ha'L 1 05/06/2024 2:07 040872024 0:0D
24041030-0254  A0E-CMS-24 MELAP 1.0 1.6 paL 1 05062024 2:31 04/08/2024 0:00
2A041030-0268  40B-CMS-25 MELAP 1.0 27 paL 1 D506/ 2024 2:55 047082024 0:00
24041030-0274  A06-CMS-26 MELAR 1.0 27 palL 1 05062024 2:34 04/Ca/2024 000
24041030-0284  406.CMS5-28 MELAP 1.0 2.8 pa'L 1 OB0E/2024 2:38 040872024 0:00
24041050-0294  406-CKS5-30 MNELAP 1.0 =1.0 palL 1 D5/062024 2:41 040872024 0:00
240410530-0304  406-CMS5-31 MNELAP 1.0 <1.0 palL 1 0S/0E2029 2:45 04082024 0:00
24041030-0314  406-CM5-32 NELAP 1.0 61.9 palL 5 05/0%2024 22:55 04082024 0:00

Page 7 of 8



I[[C, Receiving Check List

Environmantal Laboratory http://www.teklabinc.com/
Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041030
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 SD Report Date: 10-May-24
Carrier: Crossroads Recelved By: LEH
Complered by: Reviewed by: :
e Oevoon SloceLc =0 P
12-Aor-24 . 12-Apr-24 Pk :
Amber Dilallo Ellie Hopkins

Pages to follow:  Chain of custody Extra pages included m

Shipping conainercooler in gead condition? Yes ¥ Mo [_] Mot Present [ Temp "2 HiA
Type of thermal presenation? Nane M lee [ Blue lce [ Dry lce [
Cha'n of custody present? Yes M mo []

Chain of custody sigred when relinquished and received? ves [ N [

Chain of cuslody agrees with sample labels? ves M Ne [

Samples in proper container/boltle? ves M o [

Sample containers intact? Yes "?J o [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ¥ na [

Al samples received wilhin helding time? Yes M Mo [

Repaorted fizld parameters measured: Field [ Lat [] na, v

ConlainenTemp Blank temperatura in compliance? Yes [;’3 Mo [

‘When thermal presenalion (s required, samples are compliant with a lemparatuce between
01°C - 6.0°C, or when samples ara received on joe the same day a5 collected,

Water — a1 least ana vial per sample has zero headspace? Yes [ No L] No VOA vials M)
Water - TOX containers have zero headspace? ves [ te [ Mo TOX containers b
Watar - pH acceptable upon recaipt? ves W No [ na
MPDES/ICWA TCH interferances checkedfrealed in the Teld? ves [ o [ e V]

Any Mo responses must ba detailed befow or an the COC.

Samples were checked for turbidity and then praserved with nitric acid upon arival in the laboratory. - amberd lalle - 41212024 31552 PM

Page B of 8



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Py .“.I of W Warkorder # m...LG.r#_ {0%'a!

TEKLAB INC, 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road, Collinsville, IL._62234 Phonge (618) 344-1004 Fax {618} 344- 1003

Sliepr; QCCU-TEC, Inc.
2604 NE Industrial Or, Ste 230

hddress:
Sity/State/Zip: North Kansas City, MO

rontaet HElE Jones fhone: ©16-880-8749

Imail:  Pionesi@occutec.com Fax:

re et Sar P kngwn 1 be nvobved in BngabenT If was, o surcharge will Sopty: D N . i

we iese Samples Known (e hazardous? _u fa . Mo
e hare any requied recorting Nimits o be mel on the requested anabysis?. i yes, please provice

Samples on:
Preseried in:
LAE NOTES:

Client Comments:
5 ppb

ICE
e []reEwn

[ aLue e mmzn._nm i e

FOR LAB USE ONLY

reits in the Semengnt section: .{om Mo
ROJECT NAMENUMBER SAMPLE COLLECTOR'S NAME #and Type of Containers INDICATE ANALYSIE REQUESTED
323406 Central R-3 S0 N, Jones
RESULTS REQUESTED BILLING INSTRUCTIONS m W z m T ...-_W W = Q =
frr] standard [ 12 Day (100% Surcharge; SR EIE R 2
_ Other m 3 Day (50% Surcharge) * - =
Lab Use Only Sample iD DateTime Samplad Matrix
TUADMLO -0 106 L MS-00 Q\m\h@h& / Drnking Water v
(i {406~ _\L M W..QQ.W ; h.. Dirinkirey Viatar v
(LB 106 rHS-01 f[Drking Warer v
0o {30~ S 02 / | . L4
G 408 CMS-03 f Drinking Water v
CDio [406- ¢, MS- a4 { Drinking Water v
GO a0s- o MS-087 { Drnnking Water v
DUR, |406- M6 - 06 i Drinking Water »;
Oty |aoe- S M5 -U7 Dnrakareg \Water o
Gl | a6 x, e - Um. U::Eﬂ-ﬂh_.
Oy a0 Eﬁ s - QJ Dirinkire YWaler e
Relingquished By __ Date/Time . Received By Date/Time
Jied | 747029 __I7:00 N§ 270/ 27 07
Al prenpsn Al w2 ) P D | patey 135

The individuai signing this agreement on behalf of the chent, acknowkedges that hefshe has read and understands the terms and condidons of this
igrearmant, and that he/she has the auiharity t sign on behalf of the chent, See www.teklabinc.com fer terms and conditions




. Print PDF

TEKLAB INC. 5445 Horseshoe Lake Ro

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
ad. Collinsville, IL 62234 Phone {618) 344-1004 Fax (618) 344-10035

Pg W. of 2 Workorder # Nm {eE{lex's’

sient: QECU-TEC, Ine. Samples on: D ICE D ELUEICE D NOHICE c
Gdress; 2604 NE Indussrial Dr. Ste 230 Preservedin: |_JLAB || FELD FOR LAS USE ONLY
sity/StatelZip: North Kansas City, MO LAB NOTES:
nrtack: Mate Jones Phone: B16-850-E74%9
‘mail:  nienes@oceutec.com Fax: Client Cormments:

5 ppb

re thase samples known o be ireglved in Lgalion? I yes, 3 sumenarge will sppdy: _D s “ Mo

re thodo Sampes krawn o be hazardoes? D
re thare any required repornng limits 1o be mat on e

R

] v

yeatad analysis?. i yes, pleass provide

Tiitg 1 toe commnt section: ‘{mm Mo
'ROJECT HAME/NUMEER SAMPLE COLLEGTOR'S NANE # and Type of Containers INDICATE ANALYSIS REQUESTED
¥23406 Central R-3 S0 N, Jones
RESULTS REQUESTED BILLING INSTRUCTIONS || |z |Z| I8, |0} 3
n Smndard D 12 Day (100% Surcharge) S M m % &2 m A_D_a % M W
D Qther .. _ D 2 Day {50% Swrcharne) “ = - =
lzb Use Only Sampla D BatorTime Samplad Matrix
Hid] Wg iz (406 CMS -0 nﬂ‘_\._m mea nel 1 Drinking Water v
% (406 OG- {2 o i Drinking Water v
L [406- CAS-13 ﬂ v
bis |s06- M54 1_ v
[l |06 LHSAAS | v
it |a06- EHS (G m Diinking Water v
a___..”_..__._ﬁw a06- SHME-11 \_‘ Crinking Waler v
OlE} ja06- € MS- 1§ | Ornking Water v
00 Jaos- (MS-1a m Drinking Water_ v
Q7Y |avs- £ HS5-2D __ Drinking Water
(77 |406- & LS 1 Dq___._xmlzh__.____w_mﬂ '
Relinguished By ~ DatefTime Lz Beceived By Date/Time
.y — | Hjajieed 1100 | for GaEEmih St 19
Ll Vi LigfUIH GO0 | e Ao Sde | Yifzy 305

The irdividual signing thiz agraement on behall of the client, acknowiedpes that hefshe has read and understands the termes and conditions of this
greement, and that hefshe has the authoriy 19 sign on behalf of the dlient. See wrw teklabing.com for tenms and conditions



! Pont PDF

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Pg M of 1w| workorder # 24 OH 030

TEKLAS INC, 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road, Collingville, 1L 62234 Phone (618) 344-1004 Fax {618) 344-1005

Client: QCCU-TEC, Inc. Sampteson: [ [ICE [ ] BLUEKE [ ]| NOICE ‘c
Adaress; 2604 NE induslial Dr. Ste 230 Preservedin: | JtaB || FELD FOR L A3 USE ONLY
City/State/Zip; Nerth Kansas City, MQ LAB NOTES:
Contact; MNate Jones Bhone: 515-590-8744
Erngil:  DonesEDocouted oom Fax: Client Comments:
5 ppb
Are thesr Bar as knawn T e imeolved in ditigation? If yes, 3 surcharge will apply; D Yes H Mo
Are hese Sampes known 1o bo hazardops? m Yoz . Mer
Are there ooy requined pepodting HMits 1o be met on tbe reguested analysis?. I yes, please provide
firiits ity the nnmenl Secton: .{mm Mo
FROJECT NAME/NUMEBER SAMPLE COLLECTORS NAME # and Type of Containers INDICATE ANALYSIS REQUESTED
23406 Central R-3 30 N, Jones
RESULTS REQUESTED SILLING INSTRUCTIONS clx|Z m == m 1T =
A A IR FAEIE B
[v] standard [[] 1.2 Day (100% Surcharge) 5(3|2181P|2(8|%|2]E
m _ har g 3 Day (S0% Sureharae) o ®
Lab Use Only Sample D Drate/Time Sampled Matrix
ANz 00k 405-¢ €162 3 rﬁ_ﬁﬁ‘_ﬁﬁwnﬁ { Dirinking Water v
i [208- L RS -3 / v
(75 [s06- (U524 / v
(R0, |406- ¢ M5~ 18 / v
02408 £ 1S - 20 / v
07840 cAs-2% / v
OFilaos- £ M5-30 | |ockingwawr v
' Om....u?lmm. CHE-31 v
m {4l la0s- CMS- N v
A0a- Drnking Waler v
306 Drinking Waler v
. Relinquished By ., Date/Time s Jeceived By Date/Tima
. 7 Y/%fapee 100 % | T\\\LN% Wz
£, %vmm s (TR YA Ul ez e e M [G7afzy ) IS

“The individual signing this agreement on behatf of the client, acinowledoes that hedshe has read and understands the terms and conditions of this
agroeement, and that he/she has the authority to sign on behall of the client. Sees www iektabing.corm for lerms and conditions




E""‘(. DGDU -TEG 2604 NE Industrial Dr, Ste. 230

Prot@gting Peopla, Places and Performancs Morth Kansas C-”.}", MO aAN7

May 13, 2024

John Wigger

Central R3 School District
200 High Street

Park Hills, Missouri 63601

RE:  Drinking Water Sampling - Central High School
116 Rebel Flat Drive, Flat River, MO 63601
Project Number: 923404

Mr. Wigger,

OCCU-TEC, Inc. (OCCU-TEC) is pleased to present the fclowing report for drinking
water sampling completed at Central High School in Flat River, Missouri. The
sampling waos requested and approved by Mr. John Wigger of Central R3 School
District (CSD). OCCU-TEC completed drinking water sampling of building service
lines, all potential drinking water sources, sources used in food preparation,
cleaning, and utensil cleaning. Drinking water sampling was completed in
accordance with the requirements set forth in Missouri Senate Bill #681/662 known
as the "Get the Lead Out of School Drinking Water Act",

METHODOLOGY

On April 8, 2024, Mr. Nathaniel Jones of OCCU-TEC completed testing of twenty-
eight (28] sources throughout Central High School. Samples were collected
as ‘First Draw' samples after the fixtures had remained unused for a minimum
period of 8 hours. Samples were collected in dedicated 250 milliliter laboratory-
provided plastic sample containers.

OCCU-TEC also collected one (1) additional sample from a source neor the
building's service line to compare concentrations of lead in samples throughout
the building with the concentrations entering the building. Immediately befere
sampling, the faucet was flushed for 3-5 minutes. Location information and
photographic documentation for all samples are noted in the atfached table.

Samples were shipped to Teklab, Inc. (Teklab) of Collinsville, lllinois for andlysis
using EPA method 200.8. Teklab is approved for sample analysis by the Missouri
Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) under certification number 00230, A

office B16.231.5580 | toll-free 8009501953

occuted.com




Project No. 923406 - Page 2

copy of the laboratory analytical results and Chain of Custody documentation
are attached to this report.

RESULTS

Samples results were compared to the regulatory limit of 5 parts per billion (ppb)
outlined in Missouri Senate Bill 681/642. Of the samples collected, four (4] of the
thirty (30) contained lead concentrations at or above 5 ppb. Below is a list of
samples containing elevated concentrations of lead. Additionally, some sources
were not functional at the time of sampling. Non-functional sources are included
in the list below and should be sampled prior fo returning to service.

Sample ID Location Type Result (ug/L)
406-CHS-08 Gym Area Women's Drinking Fountain MNon-Functional,
Restroom Bubbler Not Sampled

406-CHS-09|  CaféCellar | Kitchenette Sink 68

| 406-CHS-11 Nurse's Office - Sink 5.0
406-CHS-17 Kitchen Dish Return Hand Washing Sink_ | 6.4 _
406-CHS-25 Home Economics East Wall Kitchen 49.7

Room Station
LIMITATIONS

Al the request of CSD, restroom sinks, classroom sinks, and custodial closet sinks
were excluded from sampling. In accordance with the requirements set forth in
Missouri Bill 681/642, all sources not sampled during this assessment should be
labeled to indicate that the source is not to be used for drinking water.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The following recommendations are in accerdance with Senate Bill 681/662:

In accordance with the requirements set forth in Missouri Bill 681/6462, fixtures
exhibiting lead concentrations above 5 ppb must be remediated by
replacement of lead-containing pipes, solder, fittings or fixtures with lead-free
components, or the school shall install filtration at each point where water enters
the building until such time as the source can be remediated. If installing a filter is
not feasible, the school shall provide purified water at each outlet inventoried.
Sources which were unable to be sompled due to functional issues should be
sampled before returning to service or removed from service outright.

office B16.231 5580 | toll-free BODO50153

occutec.com




Project No. 923406 - Page 3

Additionally, any water coolers or drinking water outlets identified by the United
States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as not being lead-free under the
federal Lead Contamination Control Act of 1988 shall be replaced unless the unit
has been tested ond determined to have lead results under 5 ppb.

Within two weeks after receiving test results, the school shall make all testing results
and any lead remediation plans available on the school's website. The school
shall notify parents and staff via written notification within seven [7) business days
after receiving test results exceeding 5 ppb. The nofification shall include the
following:

o Test results and a summary explaining the results.

« A description of any remedial steps taken.

e A description of the general health effects of lead contamination and
community specific resources.

+ Provide bottled water if there is not enough water to meet the drinking
water needs of the students, teachers, and staff.

For fixtures exhibiting results above 5 ppb, follow up random “Flush” sampling shall
be conducted annually on at least 25 percent of the remediated outlets until all
outlets have been remediated. Drinking water sampling shall be conducted
annually and annual drinking water test results shall be submitted by the district to
the Department of Health and Senior Services (MDHSS).

SIGNATURE(S)

OCCU-TEC appreciates the opportunity to provide the above referenced
consulting services to CSD. If you have any questions regarding the contents of
this report, please contact us at (816) 231-5580.

Respectfully,

Uk, l 20 Sy LoHAL

Nu‘rhomel Jones Jelf Smith
Environmental Technician Senior Project Manager {QA/QC)
ATTACHMENTS

Outlet Inventory with Analytical Results Summary
Laboratory Analytical Results and COC Documentation

office 816,231 5580 | 1oll-free 8009501353

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central High School
Central School District

ID: 406-CHS-00 Location: Teacher Lounge
Photo: Manufacturer:
Description:
Service Line
Result: 2y ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

Recommended Action: |

1D: 406-CHS-01 Location: Backstage Auditorium

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Result: 3.2 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |[By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

10 4046-CHS-02 Location: Weight Room

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bottle Filler

Result: <1.0 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Actlion: |

office 8162315580 | toll-free BOO.9501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central High School
Central School District
ID: 406-CHS-03 Location: Weight Room
Photo: Manufaciurer: Elkay
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler, left

Result: <1.0 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |[By: |[NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CHS-04 Location: Weight Room

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Crinking Fountain Bubbler, Right

Result: <1.0 ppb
Date Sampled: 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

1D: 406-CHS-05 Location: Gym
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

[I Drinking Fountain Botlle Filler

Result: 3 ppb
Date Sampled: 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

Recommended Action:

office 816.231.5580 | toll-free 8009501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central High 5chool
Central School District
ID: 406-CH35-056 Location: Gym Area Men's RR
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Result: 4.1 pob
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |[NJ

Recommended Action: |

1D: 404-CHS-07 Location: Gym Area Women's RR

Photo: tManufacturer: Elkay
Descriplion:

Drinking Fountain Bottle Filler

Result: <1.0 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CHS-08 Location: Gym Area Women's RR
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler (Non-
Functional)
Result: N/A ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |NJ
Recommended Action: Sample Before Returning o Service

office 816.231.5580 | toll-free 8009501953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central High School
Central Schoo! District

1D: 406-CHS-09 Location: Café Cellar
Photo: manufacturer: | Chicago Faucet Co.
Description:

Kitcheneite Sink

Result: 6.8 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ
Recommended Acfion: | Replace Fixture/Unit and Resample
|D: 406-CHS-10 Location: hath Hall Restroom
FPhoto: ranufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Botile Filler

Result: 4 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CHS-11 Location: Nurse Office
Photo: Manufacturer: | Chicago Faucet Co.
Description:
Nurse Sink
Result: 5 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ
Recommended Action: | Replace Fixture/Unit and Resample

office B16.231.5580 | toll-free BOO.950,1953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central High School
Central School District
ID: 406-CHS-12 Location: Floor 2 Restrooms
Photo: Manufacturer: Oasis
Description:
Drinking Fountoin Bubbler

Result: 7 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CHS-13 Location: Floor 2 Restrooms

Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bottle Filler

Result: 3.5 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CHS-14 Location: Floor 2 Cafeteria Hall

Photo: tanufacturer: Elkay
Description:

Drinking Fountain Bottle Filler

Result: <1.0 ppb
Date Sompled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ

Recommended Action:

office 8162315520 | toll-free B

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central High School
Central School District
1D: 406-CHS-15 Location: Floor 2 Cafeteria Hall |
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler

Result: <1.0 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CHS-16 Location: Kitchen Dish Return

Photo: rManufacturer: Fisher
Description:

Kitchen Dish Sprayer

Result: 2.2 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |NJ

Recommended Action: |

10: 404-CHS5-17 Location: Kitchen Dish Return
Photo: Manufacturer: Unknown
Description:

Hand Washing Sink

Result: 6.4 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |[NJ
Recommended Action: | Replace Fixture/Unit and Resample

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009501953

oCccutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central High School
Central School District
1D: 404-CHS-18 Location: Kitchen
Photo: tanufaciurer: Unknown
Description:
Hand Washing Sink

Result: 4.8 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ

Recommended Action: |

|D: 406-CHS-19 Location: Kitchen

Photo: Manufacturer: Fisher
Description:

Dish Station, Right

Result: 2.5 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |NJ

Recommended Action: |

1D: 406-CHS-20 Location: Kitchen

Photo: Manufacturer: Fisher
Description:

Dish Station, Left

Result: <10 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action:

office 8162315580 | toll-free BO0950.1953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central High Schoaol
Central School District

D: 406-CHS-21 Location: Kitchen
Photo: Manufacturer: Fisher
Description:
Kitchen Dish Sprayer
Result: 3 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: [NJ
Recommended Action: |
ID: 406-CHS-22 Location: Kitchen
Photo: Manufacturer: Unknown
Description:
Pot Filler
Resultf: 4.6 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ
Recommended Action:
ID: 406-CHS-23 Location: Kitchen
FPhoto: rManufacturer: Unknown
Description:
Prep Sink
Result: 2.6 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: |NJ
Recommended Action:

occutec.com

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009501953




Drinking Water Assessment
Central High School
Central 5chool District

D 404-CHS-24 Location: Kitchen
Fhoto! Manufacturer: Scotsman
Cescription:
lce Machine
Result: 1.1 ppb

Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CHS5-25 Location: Home Ec. Room
Photo: rManufacturer: Chicago Faucet Co.
Descriplion:

East Wall Station

Result: 49.7 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By: [NJ
Recommended Action: | Replace Fixture/Unit and Resample
1D: 406-CHS-26 Location: Home Ec. Room
Photo: Manufacturer: | Chicago Faucet Co.
Descriplion:

South Wall Station, East

Result: 4.7 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |[By: |NJ

Recommended Action: |

office 816.2315580 | toll-free 800.950,1953

occutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central High School
Central School District

ID: 406-CHS-27 Location: Home Ec. Room
Photo: Manufacturer: Chicago Faucet Co.
Description:

South Wall Station, Center

Result: 4 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |By. [NJ

Recommended Action: |

ID: 406-CHS-28 Location: Home Ec. Room
Photo: Manufacturer: Chicago Faucet Co.
Descriplion:

South Wall Station, West

e .
pra b el i

5

Result: 2 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

|D: 406-CHS-29 Location: Floor 1 Restrooms
Photo: Manufacturer: Oasis
Description:
Drinking Fountain Bubbler (Non-
Funclional)
Result: 4 ppb

Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 [By: |NJ

Recommended Action:

office 816.231.5580 | toll-free BC

accutec.com




Drinking Water Assessment
Central High School
Central Schaol District
1D 406-CHS-30 Location: Floor | Restrooms
Photo: Manufacturer: Elkay
Descriplion:
Drinking Fountain Bottle Filler

Result: 2.9 ppb
Date Sampled: | 4/8/2024 |[By: [NJ

Recommended Action: |

office 8162315580 | toll-free 8009501953

occutec.com




Hab Inc,

Environmental Laboratory http:f fwww.teklabinc.comf

May 10, 2024

[linois 103226
Nathaniel lones Ulines L0465 20242
Oceu-Tec Kansas E-10374
| i i Louisiana  0E0R2
2604 NE Industrial Drive ouisiana i
Suite 230 Louisiona 03003

Oklahoma 9978

North Kansas City, MO 64117
TEL: (816)890-8749
FAX:

RE: 923406 Central R-3 5D WorkOrder: 24041027

Dear Nathaniel Jones:

TEKLAB. INC received 29 samples on 4/12/2024 1:15:00 PM for the analysis presented in the
following report.

Samples are analyzed on an as received basis unless otherwise requested and documented. The
sample results contained in this report relate only to the requested analytes of interest as
directed on the chain of custody. NELAP accredited fields of testing are indicated by the letters
NELAP under the Certification column.  Unless otherwise documented within this report,
Teklab Inc. analyzes samples utilizing the most current methods in compliance with 40CFR.
All tests are performed in the Collinsville, 1L laboratory unless otherwise noted in the Case
MNarrative,

All quality control criteria applicable to the test methods employed for this project have been
satisfactorily met and are in accordance with NELAP except where noted. The following report
shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Teklab, Inc.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Patrick Riley

Project Manager
(618)344-1004 ex 44
patrickriley@teklabinc.com

Page I of 8
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Environmantal Laboratory H

Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041027
Clicnt Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D Report Date: 10-May-24

This reporting package includes the following:
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ekiab inc Definitions

Environmantal Laboratory http; / fwww.teklabinc.com/
Client: QOccu-Tec Work Order: 24041027
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D Report Date: 10-May-24
Abbr Definition

Anatytes on report marked with an aslerisk are not NELAP accredited
GOV Continuing calibralion verfication is a check of a standard 1o determine the state of calibration of an instrument between recal bralion.
CROL A Client Requested Quantilation Limitis a reporting limil that varies accarding to custemer request, The CROL may nel be less than the KDL,
OF Dilution factar is the d lution performed during analysis only and does not Lake inle account 2ny d lutions made during sample preparation. Tha
reported resull is final and includes all dilution facters,
ORI Did not ignite
DUP Laboralory duplicate is a replicale aliquot prepared under the same laboratory condidicns and independently analyzed o ohbiain a measure of
precision.
ICy Inilial calibration verification is a check of a standard ta deterrnine ihe stale of calibration of an irstrument bafore sample analys's is nitiated.
IDPH IL Dept. of Public Health

LCS Laboratory control sample is a sample malnix, free from the analyles of interasl.spiked wth verilied known amounts of analytes and analyzed exaclly
like a sample to establsh intra-laboralory of analyst specific precision and bias or Lo assess lhe performance of all or a pertion of the measurameni
system,

LCSD Laboratery contiol sample duplicate is a replicale laboratory contral sample that is prepared and analyzed in order o delerming lha precision of the
approved test method. The acceplable recovery range is listed in the 0OC Package {provided upon request).

MELK Method blank is a sample of a matrix similar fa the balch of associated sample (when avallable} that is free from the analyies of inlerest and is
processed simutlaneously with and under the same conditens as samples through all steps of the analytical procedures, ard inwhich na larget
analytes or interferences should present at cancenirations that impact the anatytical results for sample analyses.

KOL "The method desection limit is defined as the minimum measured concentration of a subslance that can ke reparted with 883 confidence thal the
measured concentration is dist nguishable frem method blank resulls.”

MS Matrix spite is an aliguot of matix fortifed (spked) with known guantities of specific analyles thal is subjected to the entire analylical procedures in
order to delerming the effect of the matrix on an approved test method's recovery system. The acceptable recovery range is listed in the QC Package
[provided upon request).

MSD Malix spke duplicate means a replicate matrix spike that is prepared and analyzed in order 1o determing tha precision of the approved 1est method,
The acceplable recovery range (s listed in the QC Package (pravided upan request).

MW Molecular weight

WG Data is not acceptable for compliance purposes

MWD Mot Delected at the Reparling Limit

MELAP MELAP Accredited

Pal Practical quantitation [ mit means the lowest level that can be reliably achisved wilhin specified Imits of precision and accuracy during rauting
laboralory operation conditions,

RL The reporting limil the lowest level that the data is displayed in the fimal repart. The reparting limit may vary according Lo customer requast of sample
dilution. The reperting limit may nol be less than the MOL,

RPD Retative percent difference is a calculated difference batween two recovenas (ie. MS/MSD). The acceptable recavery imtis listed in the OO
Packags (provided upon request).

SPK The spike is a known mass of target analyle added fo a blank sample or sub-sample; used to daterming recovary deficency or for ather qualiiy
control purposes.

Surt Surogates are compounds which are simifar ta the analytes af interest in chemical compesition and behavior in the analytical process, but which are
nat nermally found in envircnmental samples.

TIC Tentatively identified compound: Analytes lentatively identified in the sample by using a Iiteary search. Only resulis notin the calibration standard
wil be reported as tentatively identified compaunds, Resulls for tentatively identified compounds that are nol present in the calisraticn standard, bul
are assigned a specific chemical name based upan the library search, are calculated using total peak areas from reconstructed ion chromatograms
and a response faclor of cne. The nearest Internal Standard i3 used for the calculation, The resulls of any TIC2 must ba considered estimated, and
are flagged with a "T™. If the estimated resull is above the cal bration ranga it is flagged "ET”

THMTC Too numercus to count (= 200 CFU}

Page 3of 8



eklab Inc. Definitions
Environmantdl Laborsiory hitp:/ fywew.teklabinc.com/
Client: Qccu-Tec Work Order: 24041027
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D Report Date: 10-May-24
Qualifiers
# - Unknawn hydrocarban B - Analyle detected in associated Method Elank
< - RL shown is a Clent Requestad Quantlation Limit E - Walue above quantitalon range
H- Holding imes exceeded - Assaciated intermal standard was oulside methed critaria
J - Anabyte delected below quantitation limils K- Manual Inlegration used to determing area respanse
M- Mot Delected at the Reporting Limit RPD outside accepted recovery limits
5. Spke Recovery oulsida recovery limils T TIC{Tentative’y identified compound)

% - Walue excesds Maximum Contaminani Leval

Page 4 of 8



ekiah Inc Case Narrative
Environmantal Laboratory http:/ fwww teklabinc.com/
Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041027
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D Report Date: 10-May-24

Cooler Receipt Temp: N/A °C

Locatlons
Colllnsville Springfield Kansas City
Address 5445 Norseshoe Lake Road Address 3920 Pintail [ Address 54210 Nieman Road
Collinaville, 1L 622334-7425 Springfield, IL 6271 =341 5 Lenexa, K5 #6214
Phone (18] 344-1004 Phone  (217) 695-1004 Phane 19157 5411908
Fax {618y 344-1005 Fax (207) 6B9E-1005 Fax 1903 5211995
Email jhrilev@ieklabing com Email KEKlostermann 2 whklahine.com Email 1hniley@ eklabine com
Collinsville Alr Chicago
Address 5445 NHorseshoe Lake Road Address 1319 Buitertield Bd,
Collinaville, L 62234-7428 [Dovaners Grove, L 60313
Phone {615 344-1004 Phone (630) 324-6855
Fax (B1%8) 344-10035 Fax
Email ENurlevi@tcklabine com Email arenneria tekiabine com

Page 5 of 8



= emab Iﬂc. Accreditations
— W Environmantal Laboratory http:/ /www.teklabinc.com/
Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041027
Client Projeet: 923406 Central R-3 5D Report Date: 10-May-24
State Dept Cert # NELAP Exp Date Lab
Minois IERA 1226 NELAP 1312025 Caollinsville
Mhnois 1EEA 1HMA52024-2 WELAFP 430N A Callinsville
K.ansas KOHE E-10374 MELAP JAPIN2E Callinsville
Louisiana LDk 05002 NELAP fo A 2024 Collinaville
Louisiana 1) (B THE] MELAP G300 2024 Cuollinsville
Cklahoma OLED 9078 NELAP £312024 Collinsville
Arkansas ADEG BEA966 3142025 Collinsville
Ilhnods IBIR| 17584 SA1I0Es Collinsville
[owa DR 430 612024 Caliinsville
boentucky LsT (073 131025 Collinssille
Mississippi MEDH 13002025 Collinssille
Missoun MDONER ain 1:31:2025 Collinsslle
Missoun MIONR MR 30 1031 2026 Cotlinsuille

http: f fwww.teklabinc.com/ Page 6 of 8



eklah

Environma l'llrI‘1

inc,

Laboratory

Laboratory Results

Client: Occu-Tec
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 SD
Matrix: DRINKING WATER

Work Order: 24041027
Report Date: 10-May-24

Sample ID  Client Sample ID Certification  Qual RL Result Lnits DF Date Analyred Date Collected
EPA 600 4.1.4, 200.8 R5.4, METALS BY ICPMS (TOTAL)

Lead

24041027-001 A 406-CHS-01 MELAP 1.0 3.2 pgilL 1 05062024 6:22 04:/08:2024 0:00
24041027-0024  406-CHS-02 MNELAP 1.0 =1.0 pgiL 1 05062024 6:25 Q402024 0:00
24010270034 4068-CHS-03 NELAP 1.0 <1.0 pa'll 1 (5/06/2024 G:28 0410312024 0:00
2E041027-004A  406-CHS-04 MELAP 1.0 <1.0 pa'k 1 05/06/2024 6:32 04082024 000
240410270054 406-CHS-05 MELAFP 1.0 3.0 pall 1 N5/06/2024 6:36 [4/08:2024 0:00
240410270064 A06-CHS-06 MELAFP 1.0 4.1 pall 1 05/06/2024 6349 04082024 0:00
240410270078 ADE-CHS-OT MNELAF 1.4 < 1.0 pal 1 05/046: 2024 1522 0AfGE2024 000
24041027-0088  406-CHS-09 NELAF 1.0 6.8 pgl 4 05092024 22:37 04i0a2024 0ood
24041027-0004  406-CHE-10 NELAP 1.0 4.0 pal 9 05052024 22:40 04082024 0.0
240410270108 406-CHS-11 MWELAP 1.0 5.0 pa'l 1 05062024 1505 04082024 000
24041027-011A  4D6-CHS-12 MELAP 1.0 2.7 pa'll 1 05062024 18:27 04/08:2024 000
240490270124 A0G-CHS-13 MELAP 1.0 35 pa'll 1 0eOG2024 19:11 04082024 0:00
240410270134  406-CHS-14 MELAP 1.0 <1.0 pa'll 1 DS/06/2024 17:29 047082024 0000
24041027-0144  40B-CHS-15 MELAP 1.0 = 1.0 pglL 1 05/06:2024 1733 04/Ca/2024 0:00
24041027-0154  406-CHS-16 NELAP 1.0 2.2 pglL i 05/06/2024 17:26 0a{0a/2024 0.
24041027-0164  406-CHSAT NELAP 1.0 6.4 pgl 1 05/06:2024 17:39 04082024 000
24041027-017A  406-CH5-14 NELAP 1.0 4.8 pgl 1 05/06/2024 1803 04/08/2024 0:00
240410270184 406-CHS-19 MELAP 1.0 2.5 pa'll 1 05062024 1304 (40852024 0:00
Z4041027-01%4A  A0E-CHS-Z0 MELAP 1.0 < 1.0 pa'l 1 05062024 1810 40872029 0:00
Z4041027-0204  ADE-CHS-21 MELAP 1.0 3.0 pa'l 1 05/06/2024 1813 04702024 000
24041027-0214  A06-CHS-22 MELAP 1.0 4.6 paill 1 05/062024 1817 aiGa 2024 G0
24041027-0228  406-CHS-23 MELAP 1.0 26 paiL i 05/06/2024 1520 Q4{08/2024 0.0
24041027-023A  406-CH5-24 HELAP 1.0 11 pglL 1 05062024 18:23 04/08/2024 000
24041027-0244  406-CH3-25 NELAP 1.0 4587 pglL 1 05/06/2024 1847 04/08/2024 0:00
24041027-0254  406-CH5-26 MELAP 1.0 47 Mgl 5 05/08/2024 2244 04082024 0:00
240410270264 A06-CHE-27 MELAP 1.0 4.0 pal 1 05062024 1851 04082024 0000
ZAQ4102T7-02TA A06-CHS-23 MELAP 1.4 2.5 pal 1 05/06/2024 1854 04/0R2024 (200
24041027-028A  406-CHS-30 MELAP 1.0 4.0 pa't 1 05/06/2024 1857 04/08/2024 0:
24041027-0254  A0E-CHS-00 MELAP 1.0 29 pa'l 1 05/06/2024 19:01 04{08/2024 0.0

Page 7 of 8



ek]ai] Illc. Receiving Check List

Environmantd) Laboratory http://www.teklabinc.com/
Client: Occu-Tec Work Order: 24041027
Client Project: 923406 Central R-3 5D Report Date: 10-May-24
Carrder: Crossroads Received By: LEH
{'omp]l:h:d by: Reviewed by
CXYoan OioeeLc Clls Vg snd
12- .-'-"-pr-24 12-Apr-24 i
Amber Dilallo Ellie Hopkins

Pages to follow: Chain of custody Extra pages included III

Shipping containersoater in good condition? Yes Mo ﬂ Mot Prasent [ Temp ‘G HA&
Type of thermal preservation? tone ¥ lee [ Blue lce _] Dry lee O
Chain of custedy presen? Yes No []

Chain of custedy s'gned when relinquished and raceived? Yes M No [

Chain of custedy agrees with sample labels? Yes M No []

Samples in proper conlainerbotile? ves W No [

Sample conlainers intact? ves Mo [

Sufficiant sample volume for indicated test? Yes bl No [

All samples received within holding time? Yos W] No L]

Reporled field paramelers measured: Fietd [ Lab [ N

ContainesTemp Blank lemperalure in compliance? Yes ¥ Na [

When thermal presenvalion is required, samples are complianf with a tempecatune befween
0.1°C - B.0°C, or when samples are received on ice the same day a5 collecled,

Watar — al least one vial per sampla has zero headspace? ves [ Na [ No VoA vials ]
Watar - TOX conlainers have zero headspace? ves [ Ma [ Mo TOX conlairers v
Water - pH acceplable upon receipt? Yes Ne [ Na [
MPODES/CWA TCN intederences checked/lreated in the figld? ves [ Mo [ NA W

Any No responses must be detailed below or on the COC.

Samples wea checked for lurbidity and then preserved wilh nilric acid upan arrival in the laboratary. - arberdialio - 411212024 31308 PM

Page 8 of8



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

pg | QMED}oamu 2404677

e T

TEKLAB INC, 5445 Horseshos | ake Road, Colinsville, IL 62234 Phone {618) 344-1004 Fax {618} 344~1005

Client; HCCU-TED, inc.
Address: 2804 NE tndustnal Dr. Ste 230

City/Stateszip: North Kansas City, MO
Contact: Mate Jones

Phona: 37 C-800-87440

Emad;  niones@occutec Som Fax

Samples on: [ | ICE [] sruEicE NowE _%iin “c
Preserved in: E e [ FELD OR LB USE ONLY
LAB NOTES:

o da el AR L]

Client Comments:

o these samples known 19 be imvolved in livgation? ¥ yes, 3 surcharge will apply: m Yoz ‘ Mo

3 ppb

afe thege semmples KNgven 1o ba haZaedous? D ao m Mo
furee thezres ey requinad reperting limits to be met gn the requested analysis?. If yas, please provido
Fmids irs the: comment section: H%mm Mo
PROJECT NAME/NUMBER SAMPLE COLLECTOR'S NAME # and Type of Containers INDICATE ANALYSIS REQUESTED
023406 Contral R-2 50 M. Jones :
RESULTS REQUESTED BILLING INSTRUCTIONS M T z m i= W = o w
[#] standaed [] 12 Day 1100% Surcharge) 39/2(e 2lelzlhis s
] ower e 7] 3 Day (50% Surcharge) -
lL.ab Use Only Sample iD DateMime Sampled Matrix
WE_U_I r._w._.m\‘# - & Sm-h\.%ﬂm -0 J\__\M.\‘MIQHJ\ t Cirinkireg Water _r________
: Ty ' { inking Wi
QU0 CHS-0 ¢ ; Gein 0o ey v
(0% (406 LHS-C 3 1_ _u_.__._x_:m ____._.__qu v
Cosifaoe ¢ H5.04 N I v
oo |06 £ HE-0F | Drinking Wator v
o 408- /7 .irm- - 0h _“ Dirittharky WWater v
_
oo _n_um..Lw H € 0% _‘ DE..!E Water v
GO% j406-C A 04 j Drinking Water v
O |406- g I h Drnking Wister o
63 [406- (L HS-] | Drinking Water
0N |a0e- ¢, HS- 1% \ Drinking Water v
. Relingpished By Date/Time DiatesTitne
T i ) o™ 4/4/214 1 7.00 L) 2y 1105

A eripat o Voo Do L ef/112H {600

Sofoel )35

e i

“The indmidual signing this agreemsnt on behalf of the client, acknowledges that he/sha has read and understands the terms and condilions of this
agreemnent, and that hatshe has the authority 1o sign on behalf of the client. See www teklabinc.com for tems and conditions




i Print PDF |
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Py 2ot I workorder#_LUDU IO LT

TEKLAB INC, 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road, Callinsville, I 62234 Phone (618) 344-1004 Fax (613) 344-1005

“jent: OCCU-TEC, Inc.

SityiStatelZip: North Kansas Cily, MO

UO—-_ﬂmnn. MNate Jones

Phana, B16-890-2749

sampleson: [ JICE [] etuewce [] noice c
Preserved in: | JLa8  [_| FELD FOR LA USE OMLY
LAB NOTES:

Ippals Mones@occutes.com Faw Client Comments:
L
e these Samples known to be involvad in igation? If yes, 3 sechange will apply: D Yas H ey pob
v these samples known to b Razardous? D Yoz n Mo
wrir Here any required reporfeng imits to be mat on Ine requested analysis?, If yes, pleate provide
miits irs the comment sectian: E{mm No
*ROJECT NAMENUMSER SAMPLE COLLECTOR™S NAME ¥ and Type of Containers INDICATE ANALYSIS REQUESTED
3253406 Cenal R-2 50 N
L Janes
RESULTS REQUESTED BILLING INSTRUCTIONS |- (xlz|Zieiz|B{ 0|2
== nmv alol|TelF]:
H Standard D 12 Day {100% Surcharge) o m zl|e|r % m win =
-
[Jomer [ ]3Day(50% Surcharge) i =
Lab Use Only Sample ID DatelTime Samplad Matrix
TATTT o |80 ( HS-13 “Yfg f2024 j _|prinking Water v
_”._.._..____—\W 40E- ﬁ _Jm M - h__P__ \« Dirirkirsg Water f\._
11y Jaos-( /5 S | Jorinking water v
.Fu.w __.._nm. A6 D._ﬁ.m m.\m m \— Drinking Water ‘
Ol [408- ﬁ.\I.M... 2 _q Cinking Water v
01 |20 HE -1 | Drinking Water v
o, [406- CHS 1] J Drinking Water I
w 12 (406~ ﬁ.,mm - .m.ﬂ Dirinkirg Water v
s |408-C HE -2 { Crrinkirg Watar v
G}?H AT _Hsm.mm_ -2 _ Cirinkdng Water
._.,ru...&\ A06- ﬁw___.mm -3 ‘ Dwinking Waler v
lipquished By . Data/Time Date/Time
e ! . /
AL, “Agfapny [(-o0 LY OITs LT
] kT i 7 X ; -
?rp&%m\,? Vol Y oo e [ipp /2 1 3ST

The individual signing this agreemant on behalf of the chent, acknewledges that hefshe has read and understands the terms and conditions of this
agreement, and hat hefshe has 1he authority 16 sign on behall of the clianl See www teklabing.com for tems and conditions




L:Print PDF |

CHAIN OF CUSTODY pg 3 of 3 workorder#_2HDY 02T
TEKLAB INC, 5445 Horseshoe Lake Road, Collinsvifle, IL._62234 Phone (618) 344-1004 Fax (618} 344-1003
“ieqt: QTOU-TEC, In. sampleson: [ [lce [ ] ewuswce [ ] NOICE c
\ddress: 2504 NE Industrial Dr. Ste 230 Preservedin: | LA || FELD FOR LAS USE ONLY
Sity/StatedZin: Morth Kansas City, MO LAE NOTES: I i
~ortact. MNate Jones Phona: 816-200-874% Wbunfaf i S
Iail;  Menesiloccutec.com Fax Client Comments:
& pplb
i thess samplas known (o be invalvwed i itgation? Ifyes, a surcharge wilk appy: D Yesz H Mg PP
i thiese samales known W be Nazandious 7 D e n Mo
v there any required reparing bmits 1o be met on the requested analyuia?. I yas, please prowide
THts in the crrament seclion: — .....mm M
ROJECT NAMENUMEBER SAMPLE COLLECTOR'S NAME # and Type of Containers INDICATE ANALYSIS REQUESTED
33406 Centrat R-3 S0 N Jones
RESULTS REQUESTED BILLING INSTRUCTIONS |- |xiz{E | |22 ]0} 2
z ZB|e|Bla|E|e|F]e
m Standard D 1.2 Day (100% Serchange) |0 m m - N % o|E|E
[ orer [ 3 pay (50% Surcharge} 4 @
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